
Richard and Susannah Wells



Descendants of Richard Wells

Generation 1

1. RICHARD1 WELLS was born on 11 Feb 1760 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. He died on 28 
Mar 1838 in Johnson County, Kentucky. He married Susannah Hutchinson, daughter of 
Peter Hutchinson Sr. on 28 Sep 1797 in Scott (now Russell) County, Virginia. She was born 
in 1777 in Washington County, Virginia. She died in 1862 in Johnson County,  Kentucky. 

Notes for Richard Wells:
burial:  Ashley Butcher Cemetery, East Point, Johnson County, KY
findagrave.com

Tombstone information:
headstone (newer stone)
Richard Wells
Ord Sgt
Jackson's Regt
GA Militia
Rev War
Feb 11 1760
Mar 28 1838

footstone (original stone)
Ord Sgt
Richard Wells
VA Militia
Rev War

from Kentucky Land Grants, Volume I, Part 1, Chapter VI.  Kentucky Land Warrants 
1816-1873, the counties of Kentucky, p. 763
grantee:  Wells, Richard
Acres 50
Book I-2
Page:  287
Date survey:  9-4-1836
County:  Floyd
Watercourse:  Dry Fk Daniels Cr
from Ancestry.com

Per the Wells reunions
He was in 3 militias:  Georgia, VA Indian spy, checking Indian movements with Col Snotty

From Abstracts of Rev. War Pension Files
Wells, Richard, GA & VA Lines, Susanna, W6437, BLW #26162-160-55 & BLW 
#52748-160-55, sol m on 28 Sep 1797 to Susanna Hutcherson in Russell Co VA, sol was b 
11 Feb 1760 at Philadelphia PA & he moved with an uncle "Dr. Wells" to Augusta GA & the 
uncle was a surgeon in the Rev Army & the uncle was killed after the Rev in a duel with 
Gen'l Abram Jackson, the said Richard Wells lived at Augusta GA when he enl & in 1780 he 
moved to Washington Co VA & also enl there & later moved to KY, he appl 20 Feb 1834 in 
Floyd Co KY & sol d there 17 or 18 or 27 or 28 Mar 1838 (all these dates where shown in 
the file) wid appl 28 Oct 1850 in Johnson Co formerly a part of Floyd Co KY & she was then 
aged 73, a son George Wells was aged 46 in 1844, a son Moses Wells was b 13 Apr 1804, 
the oldest child (not named) was referred to as dec'd in 1844, the son Moses Wells stated 
he had 2 bros & 1 sister older than himself but he did not give their names, in 1849 a 
William Wells was referred to (no kinship given) & in 1855 a John Wells was a JP for 
Johnson Co KY (no kinship given), wid's sis Martha Porter the wid of John Porter wa a res of 
Floyd Co KY in 1844 & her son John Porter was aged 46 in 1844 a res of Floyd Co KY
Genealogical Abstracts of Revolutionary War Pension Files vol III N - Z

2



Generation 1 (con't)

Abstracted by Virgil D. White
US 973.12 M2w Vol 3
Mormon Family History Library Annandale, VA

1830 census, Floyd County, KY
Richard Wells
male 60-70 assume Richard
male 20-30 assume George E
male 15-20 assume Peter
male 10-15 assume John
male 10-15 assume William Green
male under 5 don't know who this is
female 30-40 assume Susannah
female 15-20 assume Nancy Martha
female 5-10 assume Agnes
female under 5 assume Mary
female under 5 don't know who this is
no slaves listed

1820 census, Scott County, VA
Richard Wells
male 45 and over assume Richard
male 16-26 assume George
male 10-16 assume Moses
male under 10 assume Peter
male under 10 assume John
male under 10 assume William Green
female 26-45 assume Susannah
female 16-26 assume Elizabeth
female 10-16 assume Rosanna
female under 10 assume Nancy Martha
no slaves listed

Timeline:
2/11/1760 born, Philadelphia PA; source Rev War Pension File
? moved to Augusta GA
1780 moved to Wash Co VA; source Rev War Pension File
1790 census, Russell Co VA; source unknown
9/28/1797 marriage to Susanna Hutcherson, Russell Co VA; source Rev War Pension File
1800 census, ?
1810 census, ?
1820 census, Scott Co VA; source National Archives Census Record
1830 census, Floyd Co KY; source National Archives Census Record
2/20/1834 Floyd Co KY; source Rev War Pension File
3/17,18,27,28/1838 death; Rev War Pension File
10/28/1850 widow application, Johnson Co KY, Susanna age 73; source Rev War Pension 
File

Notes for Susannah Hutchinson:
The widow, Susanna Wells, was allowed pension on her application executed October 28, 
1850, then a resident of Johnson Co. ( a new county taken from Floyd Co.) Ky, aged about 
seventy-three years.

Susanna Wells, widow of Richard Wells
Certificate #765
Issued April 5, 1851

3



Generation 1 (con't)

Rate $63.33 per annum
Commenced March 4, 1848
Act of July 29, 1848
Kentucky Agency

Information from a letter in Unto the Hills...Some Hillmans and Others by Belva Marshall 
Counts.

Birth date ranges from 1775/1777

1860 census, Paintsville PO, Johnson County, KY
June 13, 1860
enumerated with Rosanah Spears, daughter

In the 1850 census, she is listed as 71 years old and living with the Spears family (daughter 
Roseann was the widow of Spencer John Spears)
1850 census, Johnson County, KY
#307     September 21, 1850
enumerated with Roseann Spears, daughter

1830 census, Floyd County, KY
enumerated with Richard Wells, husband

1820 census, Scott County, VA
enumerated with Richard Wells, husband
Richard Wells and Susannah Hutchinson had the following children:

i. ANDREW2 WELLS was born on 11 Jul 1799 in Russell County, Virginia. He died 
on 21 Jan 1828 in Virginia. He married Mary Mobley in 1819 in Virginia. 

Notes for Andrew Wells:
Information from a family tree on Ancestry:
from Margaret Berryman
correct dates for Andrew Wells are b. 11 Jun 1799 d. 21 Jan 1828. bur. in 
Rich Valley, Washington County, VA about 7 miles from Abingdon. mar. Mary 
Mobley. She later mar. a Mr. Hite and is bur. in Gantz Cem. in Jefferson 
County, Iowa. I descend from son Rufus Morgan. Other son, William is bur. in 
Mahaska County Iowa. Will share info., but need DAR acceptable proof that 
Andrew is son of Richard.

ii. GEORGE EIRELAND WELLS was born on 22 Mar 1800 in Russell County, Virginia. 
He died on 14 Dec 1887 in Johnson County, Kentucky. He married (1) SALLY 
YOUNG about 1826. She was born in England. She died in 1829. He married 
(2) ELIZABETH DELONG, daughter of George Delong and Mary Barbara Auxier 
on 29 Sep 1831 in Floyd County, Kentucky. She was born in 1808. She died 
in 1852. He married (3) NANCY BUTCHER, daughter of Jacob Butcher and Artie 
Dotson on 19 May 1853 in Johnson County, Kentucky. She was born on 18 
May 1838 in Johnson, Virginia. She died in 1900 in Floyd now Johnson 
County, Kentucky. 

Notes for George Eireland Wells:
From the George E Wells Family Genealogy, Wells Family Association:
George E. Wells, the second child of Richard and Susanna Hutcheson Wells, 
was born March 22, 1800 in what was then Russell County, Virginia.  He died 
on Johns Creek in Floyd County, Kentucky on December 14, 1887.  George 
E. Wells was buried in the Allen Wells Cemetery on Johns Creek, but was 
later moved to the Auxier Relocation Cemetery.  The move was necessary 
due to the Dewey Dam project on Johns Creek.
George E. Wells was married twice, and possibly three times.  He married 

4



Generation 1 (con't)

Elizabeth (Delong) Gaines, widow of Noble Gaines, on September 29, 1831.  
After Elizabeth's death in 1852, George married Nancy Butcher, daughter of 
Jacob and Artie Dotson Butcher.  George may have been married to Sally 
Young before he married Elizabeth, but family tradition seems to disprove 
this.  According to family tradition, when George married Elizabeth, Sally 
Young brought her young son to George's house and said, "Here George 
Wells is your son."  George accepted the boy, George Washington Wells, and 
raised him from that day.  George Washington Wells' death certificate lists him 
as being the son of George E. Wells and Sally Young.
Although George E. Wells lived most of his married life on Daniel's Creek, he 
was living in Floyd County on Johns Creek at his death.  He moved to Johns 
Creek before 1880.  His wife Nancy Butcher Wells lived on Johns Creek after 
his death.  She died there in 1900.
Elizabeth (Delong) Gaines had one daughter, Rebecca, by Noble Gaines, 
and Rebecca went by Wells in later years.  James W. Wells was born before 
George E. and Elizabeth were married, but there seems little doubt that 
James was George's son.

burial:  Auxier Relocation Cemetery, Prestonsburg, Floyd County, KY
findagrave.com

1880 census, John's Creek Precinct, Johnson County, KY
#238     June 19, 1880
Wells, George, W, M, 80, farmer, VA, VA, VA
Nancy, W, F, 45, keeping house, VA, VA, VA
Benton, W, M, 24, farm hand, KY, VA, VA
Scott, W, M, 18, KY, VA, VA
Noah, W, M, 16, KY, VA, VA
Cordelia, W, F, 13, KY, VA, VA
Araminta, W, F, 10, KY, VA, VA
John, W, M, 8, KY, VA, VA
Margaret L, W, F, 6, KY, VA, VA
Theodore, W, M, 2, KY, VA, VA

1870 census, John's Creek Precinct, Johnson County, KY
#67     July 12, 1870
Wells, George, 70, M, W, farmer, 200, VA
Nancy, 30, F, W, keeping house, VA
Green, 16, M, W, works on farm, KY
Jefferson B, 15, M, W, works on farm, KY
Lewis N or W?, 12, M, W, works on farm, KY
Susanna, 10, F, W, at home, KY
William S, 8, M, W, KY
Noah, 5, M, W, KY
Cordelia, 3, F, W, KY
Minta, 1, F, W, KY

1860 Census, Johnson County, Kentucky
#193     June 13, 1860
George Wells, 60, M, farmer, 300, 300, VA
Nancy Wells, 25, F, VA
Alen S Wells, 14, M, KY
Albert G Wells, 6, M, KY
Jefferson Wells, 5, M, KY
Lewis M Wells, 4, M, KY
Cynthia S Wells, 2/12, F, KY

1850 census, Johnson County, KY

5



Generation 1 (con't)

#505     September 20, 1850
Georg Wells, 50, M, farmer, 800, VA
Elizabeth, 42, F, KY
James, 18, M, farmer, KY
Jemima, 15, F, KY
Martha A, 13, F, KY
Marion, 11, M, KY
Hiram, 9, M, KY
David, 7, M, KY
Allen, 4, M, KY
George W Wells, 21, M, farmer, 500, KY

1830 census, Floyd County, KY
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

1820 census, Scott County, VA
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

iii. MOSES WELLS was born on 13 Apr 1804 in Russell County, Virginia. He died 
on 16 Sep 1878 in Johnson County, Kentucky. He married Margaret 
Elizabeth Hillman, daughter of William Hillman and Margaret (Peggy) Burton 
on 20 Nov 1824 in Scott County, Virginia. She was born in 1807 in Virginia. 
She died in 1878 in Kentucky. 

Notes for Moses Wells:
findagrave.com
Birth: Apr., 1804, Russell County, Virginia, USA
Death: Sep. 16, 1878, Odds, Johnson County, Kentucky, USA
Moses,s/o Richard & Susannah (Hutchinson) Wells.h/o Margaret (Hillman) 
Wells.
Burial:
Clark Cemetery, Odds, Johnson County, Kentucky, USA

Kentucky Death Records, 1852-1953
Moses Wells, white, married, age 73
farmer
died Sep 16, 1878, old age, Johnson County
born Johnson County, KY
residence Johnson County, KY
parents: names not known; both born VA

1870 census, Johns Creek Precinct, Paintsville, Johnson County, KY
#57     July 12, 1870
Wells, Moses, 66, M, W, farmer, 0, 400, VA
Margaret, 62, F, W, keeping house, VA

1860 census, Paintsville, Johnson County, KY
#185     June 12, 1860
Moses Wells, 54 or 56?, M, farmer, 1500, 500, VA
Margaret, 50, F, VA
William Arrowood, 27, M, farmer, 0, 400, NC
Nancy Arrowood, 19, F, KY
Morgan Welles, 20, M, farmer, KY
Minta Wells, 14, F, KY

1850 census, Johnson County, KY
#561     September 27, 1850
Moses Wells, 46, M, farmer, 600, VA

6



Generation 1 (con't)

Margaret, 42, F, VA
John, 21, M, farmer, KY
Henry, 17, M, farmer, KY
Julianna L?, 14, F, KY
Morgan, 12, M, KY
Nancy, 10, F, KY
Arminta, 5, F, KY

from Kentucky Land Grants, Volume I, Part 2:
Chapter X. Grants in the County Court Orders (1836-1924), the counties of 
Kentucky
page 1798
grantee:  Wells, Moses
acres:  50
book:  11
page:  20
date survey:  8-27-1843
County:  Johnson
Watercourse:  Greasy Cr
from Ancestry.com

1840 census - searched in Floyd and Johnson Counties and couldn't find 
Moses

1830 census, Floyd County, KY
Moses Wells
male 20-30 probably Moses
male under 5 probably William
male under 5 probably John W
female 20-30 probably Margaret

Scott County Marriages 1815-1829:
Moses Wells, Margaret Hillmon
married November 20, 1824

1820 census, Scott County, VA
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

iv. ELIZABETH WELLS was born on 30 Aug 1807 in Scott County, Virginia. She 
died on 13 Aug 1885 in Nicklesville, Virginia. She married John Hillman, son 
of William Hillman and Margaret (Peggy) Burton on 27 Aug 1824 in Virginia. 
He was born on 08 Mar 1799 in Montgomery County, Virginia. He died on 03 
Sep 1871 in Scott County, Virginia. 

Notes for Elizabeth Wells:
1870 census, Floyd Township, Scott County, VA
August 24, 1870
enumerated with John Hillman, husband

1860 census, Scott County, Virginia
July 26, 1860
enumerated with John Hillman, husband

1850 Census, Western District, Scott County, Virginia
August 22, 1850
enumerated with John Hillman, husband

1840 census, Scott County, VA

7



Generation 1 (con't)

enumerated with John Hillman, husband

1830 census, Scott County, VA
enumerated with John Hillman, husband

1820 census, Scott County, VA
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

v. SIMON PETER WELLS was born on 09 Oct 1810 in Russell County, Virginia. He 
died on 09 Feb 1884 in Greenup County, Kentucky. He married Mary Porter 
on 03 Apr 1833 in Floyd County, Kentucky. She was born about 1814 in 
Virginia. She died on 18 Jun 1905 in Boyd County, Kentucky. 

Notes for Simon Peter Wells:
1880 census, Precinct 5, Greenup County, KY
#293     June 19, 1880
Wells, Peter S, W, M, 70, M, farmer, VA, PA, SC
Mary, W, F, 72, wife,  M, housekeeping, VA, VA, VA
Richard M, W, M, 22, son, S, crippled, spine comp?, KY, VA, VA

1870 census, Precinct 5, Greenup County, KY
#365     July 27, 1870
Wells, Peter, 60, M, W, farming, 300, WV
Mary, 55, F, W, keeping house, WV
William P, 20, M, W, iron ore miner, KY
Samuel C, 16, M, W, iron ore miner, KY
Richard, 13, M, W, iron ore miner, KY
Mary A, 11, F, W, attending school, KY

1860 census, Little Sandy, Greenup County, KY
#444     August 12, 1860
Peter Wells, 53, M, day laborer, 300, VA
Mary, 46, F, VA
Geo, 16, M, day laborer, KY
Wm Perry, 12, M, KY
Saml C, 9, M, KY
Richard, 7, M, KY
Mary, 2, F, KY

1850 census, District 2, Greenup County, KY
#655     August 30, 1850
Peter Wells, 45, M, farmer, 300, VA
Mary, 36, F, VA
Amanda, 17, F, KY
Jackson, 14, M, KY
Elizabeth, 13, F, KY
Martha, 10, F, KY
George W, 6, M, KY
Albert G, 3, M, KY
William P, 11/12, M, KY

1830 census, Floyd County, KY
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

1820 census, Scott County, VA
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

vi. ROSANNA WELLS was born about 1811 in Russell County, Virginia. She died in 

8



Generation 1 (con't)

1878 in Johnson County, Kentucky. She married John Spencer Spears, son 
of Thomas Spears and Jane Logan on 13 Nov 1828 in Floyd County, 
Kentucky. He was born on 16 Apr 1804 in Virginia. He died before 1850 in 
Johnson County, Kentucky. 

Notes for Rosanna Wells:
Burial
findagrave.com
Birth: 1811, Russell County, Virginia, USA
Death: 1878, Odds, Johnson County, Kentucky, USA
Rosanna,d/o Richard & Susannah (Hutchinson) Wells.w/o Spencer Spears.
Burial:
Clark Cemetery, Odds, Johnson County, Kentucky, USA

1870 census, Johns Creek Precinct, Johnson County, KY
July 12, 1870
enumerated with John W Spears, son

1860 census, Paintsville PO, Johnson County, KY
#195     June 13, 1860
Spears, Rosanah, 48, F, 1000, 400, VA
John W, 21, M, farmer, KY
Thomas J, 19, M, farmer, KY
George W, 17, M, farmer, KY
Moses, 15, M, farmer, KY
Susanah, 86, F, NC

1850 census, Johnson County, KY
#307     September 21, 1850
Spears, Roseann, 40, F, 500, VA
Harry, 22, M, farmer, KY
Morgan, 20, M, farmer, KY
Wiley, 19, M, farmer, KY
Susannah, 17, F, KY
Athena, 16, F, KY
Ruth J, 14, F, KY
Wells, 12, M, KY
John W, 10, M, KY
Thomas J, 9, M, KY
George, 7, M, KY
Moses, 5, M, KY
Susannah Wells, 71, F, NC

1840 census, Floyd County, KY
enumerated with Spencer Spears, husband

1820 census, Scott County, VA
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

vii. JOHN PRESTON WELLS was born on 14 Mar 1815 in Virginia. He died in 1880 in 
Lawrence County, Ohio. He married Nancy Ann Webb on 04 Dec 1839 in 
Floyd County, Kentucky. She was born about 1823 in Kentucky. She died on 
21 Aug 1895 in Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia. 

Notes for John Preston Wells:
John Preston Wells was born March 14, 1815 in Virginia, the son of Richard 
Wells and Susannah Hutchinson.  The family moved to Floyd County, 
Kentucky between 1820 and 1830, where they lived for many years.  In the 

9



Generation 1 (con't)

late 1830s, John received land grants on Oak Log Fork of Daniels Creek, in 
Johnson County, and in the 1850s, he received additional land grants on 
Daniels Creek.  On December 4, 1839 in Floyd County, John married Nancy 
Ann Webb.  John and Nancy had the following children:  Alexander, William, 
Peter, Julia, Martha, Margaret, Malissa, and Edward.  During the Civil War, 
John enlisted in the Conferate Army in 1861, in Company H of the fifth 
Kentucky Infantry at Prestonsburg.  He was discharged in 1862 and re-
enlisted as a private in Company K of the thirteenth Kentucky Cavalry.  He 
took part in a raid on a Union-owned store and in 1865, he was indicted by 
the Johnson County Circuit Court.   At that time, John had already sold his 
land in Kentucky and moved to Lawrence County, Ohio, where he purchased 
more land.  He surrendered and took the oath of allegiance to the US.  He 
died in 1880 and was buried in the Perkins Ridge Cemetery in Windsor 
Township, Lawrence County, Ohio.

findagrave.com
John P Wells
Birth: 1815
Death: 1880
Family links:
Children:
Peter Francis Wells (1847 - 1877)*
*Calculated relationship
Burial:
Perkins Ridge Cemetery, Greasy Ridge, Lawrence County, Ohio, USA

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
#14     June 7, 1880
Wells, John, W, M, 65, M, farmer, VA, Phila, VA
Nancy, W, F, 58, wife, M, keeping house, KY, VA, VA
Margret, W, F, 21, daughter, S, servant, KY, VA, KY
Melissa, W, F, 17, daughter, S, KY, VA, KY
Edward, W, M, 14, son, S, laborer, KY, VA, KY

1870 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
#337     July 15, 1870
Wells, John, 55, M, W, farmer, 240, WV
Nancy, 48, F, W, keeping house, KY
Peter, 21, M, W, farm laborer, KY
Julia, 17, F, W, spinning, KY
Martha, 13, F, W, helps mother, KY
Margret, 11, F, W, assists in house, KY
Melissa, 8, F, W, doing chores, KY
Edward, 5, M, W, at home, OH

1860 census, Paintsville Post Office, Johnson County, KY
#187     June 12, 1860
Wells, John, 45, M, farmer, 700, 500, VA
Nancy A, 37, F, KY
Alexander G, 16, M, farmer, KY
Peter F, 11, M, KY
Julia A, 7, F, KY
Martha E, 3, F, KY
Margaret I, 1, F, KY

Kentucky, Land Grants, 1782-1924
Grantee: John Wells
Number of Acres: 25

10



Generation 1 (con't)

Survey Date: 14 Apr 1857
County: Johnson
Watercourse: Daniels Cr
Book Number: 51

Kentucky, Land Grants, 1782-1924
Grantee: John Wells
Number of Acres: 107
Survey Date: 18 Jan 1854
County: Johnson
Watercourse: Daniels Cr
Book Number: 44

1850 census, Johnson County, KY
#566     September 27, 1850
John Wells, 35, M, farmer, 400, VA
Nancy A, 27, F, KY
Alexander G, 5, M, KY
William C, 3, M, KY
Peter F, 1, M, KY

Kentucky, Land Grants, 1782-1924
Grantee: Jno Wells
Number of Acres: 100
Survey Date: 4 May 1836
County: Floyd
Watercourse: Oak Log Fk Daniels Cr
Book Number: I-2

1830 census, Floyd County, KY
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

1820 census, Scott County, VA
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

viii. MARTHA NANCY WELLS was born about 1816 in Virginia. She died in 1843 in 
Floyd County, Kentucky. She married William Webb, son of William Webb and 
Nancy Green on 01 Mar 1836. He was born about 1816 in Kentucky. He died 
on 16 Oct 1901. 

Notes for Martha Nancy Wells:
Martha Nancy Wells was the eighth child of Richard Wells and Susannah 
Hutchinson.  She was born about 1816 in Scott County, Virginia.  The family 
moved to Kentucky between 1820 and 1830 and settled in the Floyd County 
area.  She married William Webb, the son of William Webb and Nancy Green, 
on March 1, 1836.  She and William lived in Floyd County in the Johns' Creek 
area.  They had 3 children, Juliann, Cynthia, and William before her untimely 
death in 1842 or 1843.  She was probably buried in an unmarked grave in 
the Webb-Butcher cemetery in Van Lear, Johnson County, Kentucky, the 
cemetery where her husband, William Webb, was also buried.

Death
1842 - The Wells Family of Kentucky's Big Sandy Valley
1843 - Moses Wells & Margaret E. Hillman Genealogy, Wells Family 
Association, 1996

1840 census, Floyd County, KY
enumerated with William Webb, husband

11



Generation 1 (con't)

1830 census, Floyd County, KY
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

1820 census, Scott County, VA
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

ix. WILLIAM GREEN WELLS was born in 1818 in Scott County, Virginia. He died in 
1887 in Johnson County, Kentucky. He married Mary Butcher, daughter of 
Jacob Butcher and Hannah Beverly on 15 Jan 1839. She was born about 
1820 in Russell County, Virginia. She died in 1890 in Johnson County, 
Kentucky. 

Notes for William Green Wells:
burial:  J.B.Wells Cemetery, Depot Rd, Paintsville, Johnson County, KY
findagrave.com
William, son of Richard & Susannah Hutchinson Wells.  Husband of Mary 
Butcher Wells.  William was a veteran of the civil war 1861-1865.  He was a 
Capt and served in the CSA.  He also was a doctor & minister.
William Green Wells was my great-great grandfather. He served as a Captain 
in the Confederate Army during the War Between the States in the 10th 
Kentucky Cavalry and the 13th Georgia Cavalry. He surrendered on June 12, 
1865. I honor his memory and the Cause for which he fought!
- John B. Wells III

from The Wells Family Newsletter, Volume 46, Summer 2005
WILLIAM GREEN WELLS
Richard and Susannah (Hutchison) Wells had eleven children, all born in 
Virginia. William Green Wells, the youngest son, was born at Dungannon, in 
Scott County, Viginia, in 1818.He was given the middle name of ìGreenî in 
honor of Susannah Hutchisonís mother, Nancy (Green) Hutchisonís, who was 
the daughter of Lewis Green, Sr.  William lived with his parents in their little 
cabin on Danielís Creek until his fatherís death. At that point he took over his 
fatherís small farm and a trading business the two had established just before 
Richardís death. On January 15, 1939, William married Mary Butcher, the 
daughter of Jacob Butcher, also of Scott County, Virginia. Since Jacob 
Butcher did not move to Kentucky until the mid 1840ís it is likely that Wells 
traveled back to Virginia in search of a bride.
William Green Wells quickly developed   a reputation as a hard worker and 
shrewd businessman. On November 2, 1842, he mortgaged all his 
possessions including ìOne Bay Horse about seven years old. On November 
2, 1842, he mortgaged all of his possessions including ìOne Bay Horse about 
seven years old, one By Mare with one eye, 1 two year old filley, 2 cows and 
calves, 40 head of hogs and the land on which I live containing about one 
hundred fifty acresî to J.P. Martin & Co. for $144.59 in order to purchase 
merchandise for his store. As the only store on Danielsís Creek, the risk paid 
off. By 1846, his holdings had increased to 800 acres of farmland and one lot 
in the town of Paintsville, on estate valued for taxes at $905.00. Beginning in 
1855, he took advantage of the Kentucky state grants program to acquire 
thousands of acres of ìvacantî land in what are now Johnson, Floyd, and 
Martin counties. By 1857, he controlled 6,050 acres on the waters of Danielís 
Creek, Greasy Creek, and Rockcastle Creek. For unknown reasons, in 1857 
he traded his lands on Daniels Creek for additional acreage on the right fork 
of Greasy Creek and moved his family across is now the community of 
Boonscamp. Wells built a new two-story log house at the junction of ìmiddle 
forkî and ìmain Greasyî and located his store nearby. The farm of of William 
Green Wells quickly became the focal point of the greasy Creek area.   In 
addition to being a merchant farmer, Wells became a minister in the Methodist 

12



Generation 1 (con't)

Episcopal Church South, a lieutenant in the local militia, and a country doctor. 
He performed over one hundred marriages between 1852 and 1875.  
Kozeeís ìEarly Families of Eastern & Southern Kentuckyî noted that ìreligion 
and service in the name of Christ was the passion of his life. The home of Dr. 
Wells land the generous hospitality of his wife were the boon and comfort of 
the traveling Methodist ministry of those early days.î The Big Sandy Valley, 
published by William Ely in 1887, described him as ìa prominent man in the 
ministry, and Ö.also (as) a physician. He is well known in the Upper Valley, 
and his talent is highly appreciated, both at home and abroad.î About 1855, 
Wells and two of his sons began a successful mule trading business. At least 
twice per year, large numbers of young mules were driven to Newnan in 
Coweta County, Georgia, where they were sold to cotton planters. In 1858, 
the Newnan newspaper announced the formation of a partnership ìDent & 
Wells Co. -Mule Traders, offering the finest old Kentucky stock.î Politically, Dr. 
Wells was a staunch Democrat and was a vocal supporter of the Southern 
Democrat John C. Breckinridge in the Presidential election of 1860. 
Undoubtedly, he had much do with Breckinridgeís overwhelming victory in 
Johnson County and that his Republican opponent Abraham Lincoln did not 
receive a single vote. During the War Between the States, he cast his lot with 
the Confederate States of America. Traveling to Cedar Bluff, Virginia, he 
enlisted on November 21, 1861, as a private in Company E of the 54th 
Virginia Infantry. Wells later affiliated with Co. E of the 5th Kentucky Infantry 
and fought in the Battle of Middle Creek, but was captured in Morgan County, 
Kentucky, on November 7, 1862. He was taken by his captors to Camp 
Chase at Columbus, Ohio, where he was held as a prisoner of war until 
exchanged on November 3, 1963. Upon his return to Johnson County, he 
formed his own ìpartisan rangerî company called the Greasy Creek Guards. 
During the summer of 1864, this company was transferred to Col. William S. 
Smithís Battalion of Virginia Cavalry and Wells was commissioned as a 
captain. Although attached to Smithís command, the company continued to 
act as an independent command carrying out raids against Unionists in 
Johnson, Floyd and Lawrence counties. One raid during the fall of 1864 
resulted in a postwar lawsuit. John Howes of Paintsville claimed that Captain 
Wells ìwhilst in the company of a military body Ö in arms against the 
Government of the United States did take four head of horses and other 
property.î   By October 1864, Wells and his men were a part of Colonel Edwin     
Trimbleís 10th Kentucky Cavalry, C.S.A.. Captain Wells commanded a 
company of the 10th until January 1865 when his men were transferred to 
the 13th. Georgia Cavalry. Taking command of K of the 13th Georgia, Wells 
and some of his men were detached for duty in Georgia in February 1865. 
For two weeks in February, Capt. Wells was a patient in a Confederate 
hospital at Newnan, Georgia, suffering from ìdiarrhea.îHe returned to duty 
late in February and led his command back to Virginia.  Capt.Wells was a 
patient in a Confederate hospital at Newnan, Georgia, suffering from 
"diarrhea." He returned to duty late in February and led his command back to 
Virginia. He remained with the Georgia regiment until the unity disbanded 
near  Christiansburg,  Virginia on April 12, 1865.  Upon his return to Kentucky 
his men were forced from their homes by occupying Union soldiers. They 
returned to the field until forced to surrender at Charleston, West Virginia, on 
June 12, 1865, over two months after Leeís surrender at Appomattox. The 
war exacted a terrific toll on Wells and  his family. His store was closed by 
occupying Union troops and much of  his property was either sold in order to 
supply his men or was  confiscated  by the enemy. In 1866, his property 
included less than 1700  acres  of land, one hog, and 10 cattle. In spite  of  
these setbacks, Wells reopened the store and continued the practice of 
medicine and the "propagation of the gospel." He also re-established his 
mule business in Georgia, although postwar conditions in that state made 
trading far less lucrative than in the years before the War. However, his 

13



Generation 1 (con't)

passion for the issues surrounding the war did not diminish. A Union 
sympathizer from nearby Cassville, West Virginia, reported that "on March 19h 
[1866] Capt. Willie Wells of Johnson co." confronted him "hurrahing for Jeff 
Davis, defying everybody" and "abused me as a d____d Abolitionist."  His 
views did not alter his respected position in the community. In 1872, he was 
appointed as one of three commissioners to select a county seat for the new 
county of Martin. It was his suggestion that placed the seat at its current 
location of Inez, Kentucky.  In 1870, he reorganized his mule trading 
company along with a group of wartime friends from Coweta County, Georgia. 
During Reconstruction, the Deep South suffered from a severe shortage of 
farm animals, a need Capt. Wells was all too happy to fulfill. For almost ten 
years, Wells drove hundreds of Kentucky mules to market at Newnan, 
Moreland and Senoia, Georgia. Capt. Wells became so prominent that the 
main street in the Coweta County town of Senoia was renamed ìWells Street.î  
As his age advanced and health problems increased, William Green Wells 
moved to the town of Paintsville, Kentucky. On April 17, 1883, he purchased 
"a house and lot on the southeast corner of Cross and Back streets leading 
from the Methodist Church to the tanyard." This spot is now the location of 
the World War I memorial at the corner of Court and Second streets. While in 
Paintsville he assisted in the organization of the Johnson County Battalion of 
the East Kentucky Confederate Veterans Society and served as an officer 
until his death. Possibly sensing his end, Wells sold his Paintsville home to his 
son John P. Wells on April 30, 1886, and moved back to the farm on Greasy 
Creek where he died less than a year later. Initially, he was buried in the old 
Ward Cemetery at Offutt, Kentucky, but later the grave was moved to the J.B. 
Wells Cemetery on Depot Road in Paintsville. Just after his death, a new 
Methodist Church organized on Greasy Creek and was named "Wells Chapel 
Methodist Church" in his honor. The first minister was his son, Rev. Aaron 
Wells.  William  Green and Mary (Butcher) Wells had thirteen children. Of their 
eight sons, four served in the Confederate Army and one for the Union, four 
were farmers, two were lawyers, one owned a general merchandise store, 
one became a teacher, two served as elected county officials, one served in 
the Kentucky General Assembly, and four became postmasters.

1880 Census, Precinct 8 Greasy, Johnson County, KY
#64     June 4, 1880
Wells, Wm G, W, M, 67, farmer, VA, Rema?, VA
Mary, W, F, 61, wife, keeping house, VA, VA, VA
J G,  W, M, 22, son, S, assists on farm, KY, VA, VA
N J Mullett, W, F, 28, daughter, keeping house, KY, VA, VA
Mary Mullett, W, F, 5, grandaughter, KY, KY, KY
Julia Mullett, W, F, 3, grandaughter, KY, KY, KY
John Stipo?, W, M, 10, KY, KY, KY

1870 Census, Toms Creek, Paintsville post office, Johnson County, KY
#180     August 23, 1870
William G Wells, 52, M, farmer, 500, 300, VA
Mary, 51, F, W, keeping house, VA
Nancy Jane, 17, F, W, teaching school, KY
John P, 15, M, W, works on farm, KY
Charles J, 14, M, W, works on farm, KY
Jacob G, 12, M, W, at home, KY
Julia, 7, F, W, KY

1860 Census, Paintsville, Johnson County, KY
#325     June 21, 1860
Wm G Wells, 42, M, farming & physician, 3000, 1000, VA
Mary, 39, F, VA

14



Generation 1 (con't)

Richard, 20, M, farming, KY
Moses, 19, M, farming, KY
Aran, 19, M, (twins), ditto, KY
William ?, 15, M, ditto, KY
Susannah, 14, F, KY
Marcus L, 12, M, KY
Sarah, 11, F, KY
Nancy ?, 8, F, KY
John P, 6, M, KY
Charles ?, 4, M, KY
Jacob G, 2, M, KY

1850 Census, Johnson County, KY
#556     September 26, 1850
William G Wells, 32, M, farmer, 800, VA
Mary, 29, F, VA
Richard, 10, M, KY
Moses, 9, M, KY
Aaron, 9, M, KY
William A, 5, M, KY
Susannah, 4, F, KY
Mascarius L, 1, M, KY
Sarah E, 6/12, F, KY
Nancy Butcher, 17, F, KY

1830 Census, Floyd County, KY
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

1820 Census, Scott County, VA
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

US Civil War Soldiers, 1861-1865
Name:  William Wells
Side: Confederate
Regiment State/Origin: Kentucky
Regiment Name: Ficklin's Batt'n., Kentucky Inf.
Regiment Name Expanded: Ficklin's Battalion, Kentucky Infantry
COMPANY: D
Rank In: Private
Rank In Expanded: Private
Rank Out: Private
Rank Out Expanded: Private
Film Number: M377 roll 14

x. AGNES HUTCHISON WELLS was born on 07 Dec 1820 in Scott County, Virginia. 
She died on 08 Dec 1908 in Johnson County, Kentucky. She married Samuel 
Lewis Auxier on 02 May 1838. He was born on 07 Aug 1791 in Russell 
County, Virginia. He died on 13 Dec 1883. 

Notes for Agnes Hutchison Wells:
Gravestone
Auxier
Samuel Auxier II
son of Revolutionary Soldier Samuel I
1791 - 1883
Agnes Wells
daughter of Revolutionary Soldier Richard Wells
1820-1908

15



Generation 1 (con't)

Death
08 Dec 1908, Johnson County, KY - Moses Wells & Margaret E. Hillman 
Genealogy, Wells Family Association, 1996
03 May 1908 - The Auxier Family Second Edition, compiled by Dr. Dave 
Auxier & Judith Tickel Need

1900 census
can't find Agnes

1880 census, John's Creek, Johnson County, KY
June 16, 1880
enumerated with Samuel Auxier, husband

1870 census, John's Creek, Johnson County, KY
July 5, 1870
enumerated with Samuel Auxier, husband

1860 census, Paintsville PO, Johnson County, KY
June 11, 1860
enumerated with Samuel Auxier, husband

1850 census, Johnson County, KY
September 27, 1850
enumerated with Samuel Auxier, husband

1830 census, Floyd County, KY
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

From The Auxier Family Second Edition, compiled by Dr. Dave Auxier & Judith 
Tickel Need:
Agnes' father was a Revolutionary War soldier, serving as a cook in the army 
of Washington.  The Wells family moved to the Big Sandy Valley of Kentucky 
in 1827 when Agnes was only seven years old.  At the age of 17, she 
became the second wife of Samuel Auxier II, and bore him six children.  
Agnes Auxier, the historian, said that "Aunt Aggie" was good to visit the sick, 
to lend a helping hand to the needy, and to sympathize with those in 
distress.  After Uncle Sam died, she married Franklin Williamson of Pike 
County on 26 Jul 1894.

xi. MARY WELLS was born on 14 Mar 1823 in Virginia. She died on 21 Mar 1911 
in Johnson County, Kentucky. She married William Butcher, son of Jacob 
Butcher and Artie Dotson on 01 Feb 1845. He was born on 23 Jan 1823. He 
died on 01 Feb 1897. 

Notes for Mary Wells:
Burial - findagrave.com
Mary Wells Butcher
Birth: Sep., 1823, Russell County, Virginia, USA
Death: Mar. 23, 1911, Williamsport, Johnson County, Kentucky, USA
Mary,daughter of Richard & Susannah (Hutchinson) Wells.Wife of William 
Butcher.
Family links:
Spouse:
William Butcher (1823 - 1897)
Children:
Lewis Butcher (1846 - 1942)*
Marcus L. Butcher (1850 - 1932)*

16



Generation 1 (con't)

Henry M. Butcher (1856 - 1933)*
John Wells Butcher (1860 - 1948)*
*Calculated relationship
Burial:
John Butcher Cemetery, Williamsport, Johnson County, Kentucky, USA

Information from Death Certificate:
Mary Butcher
female, white, widowed
born March 14, 1815, VA
age 96 years, 7 days
died March 21, 1911 Buffalo, Johnson County, KY
acute lobar pracmoma?
father Richard Wells, born PA
mother Susannah Hutchison, born VA
informant John Butcher, Williamsport, KY
burial March 22, 1911, Williamsport, KY

1910 census, Buffalo Precinct, Johnson County, KY
May 11, 1910
enumerated wtih Jeff Butcher, grandson

1900 census, Magisterial District 2, Johnson County, KY
#278     June 23, 1900
Butcher, Pollie, head, W, F, Mar 1823, 77, W, blank, 13, 9, VA, VA, VA, 
farmer
Ida, g daughter, W, F, July 1893, 6, S, KY, KY, KY, at school
George, g son, W, M, May 1884, 16, S, KY, KY, KY, farm laborer

1880 census, Precinct 8, Greasy, Johnson County, KY
June 7, 1880
enumerated with William Butcher, husband

1870 census, John's Creek Precinct, Johnson County, KY
July 5, 1870
enumerated with William Butcher, husband

1860 census, Paintsville, Johnson County, KY
June 12, 1860
enumerated with Wm Butcher, husband

1850 census, Johnson County, KY
September 20, 1850
enumerated with William Butcher, husband

1830 census, Floyd County, KY
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

17



Index of Individuals
H
  Hutchinson, Susannah 4
W
  Wells, Agnes Hutchison 15, 16
  Wells, Andrew 4
  Wells, Elizabeth 7, 8
  Wells, George Eireland 4, 5, 6
  Wells, John Preston 9, 10, 11
  Wells, Martha Nancy 11, 12
  Wells, Mary 16, 17
  Wells, Moses 6, 7
  Wells, Richard 2, 3
  Wells, Rosanna 8, 9
  Wells, Simon Peter 8
  Wells, William Green 12, 13, 14, 15

18



John Preston Wells

compiled by

Louise McMonegal

Advisors, Contributors, and Editors

Patti Quallich, Lou Sherburne, Mary Walton,
John B Wells III

Technical and Website Support

Richard Bonitz

April 2019



Descendants of John Preston Wells

Generation 1

1. JOHN PRESTON1 WELLS was born on 14 Mar 1815 in Virginia. He died in 1880 in Lawrence 
County, Ohio. He married Nancy Ann Webb on 04 Dec 1839 in Floyd County, Kentucky. She 
was born about 1823 in Kentucky. She died on 21 Aug 1895 in Huntington, Cabell County, West 
Virginia. 

Notes for John Preston Wells:
John Preston Wells was born March 14, 1815 in Virginia, the son of Richard Wells and 
Susannah Hutchinson.  The family moved to Floyd County, Kentucky between 1820 and 1830, 
where they lived for many years.  In the late 1830s, John received land grants on Oak Log Fork 
of Daniels Creek, in Johnson County, and in the 1850s, he received additional land grants on 
Daniels Creek.  On December 4, 1839 in Floyd County, John married Nancy Ann Webb.  John 
and Nancy had the following children:  Alexander, William, Peter, Julia, Martha, Margaret, 
Malissa, and Edward.  During the Civil War, John enlisted in the Confederate Army in 1861, in 
Company H of the fifth Kentucky Infantry at Prestonsburg.  He was discharged in 1862 and re-
enlisted as a private in Company K of the thirteenth Kentucky Cavalry.  He took part in a raid on 
a Union-owned store and in 1865, he was indicted by the Johnson County Circuit Court.   At that 
time, John had already sold his land in Kentucky and moved to Lawrence County, Ohio, where 
he purchased more land.  He surrendered and took the oath of allegiance to the US.  He died in 
1880 and was buried in the Perkins Ridge Cemetery in Windsor Township, Lawrence County, 
Ohio.

findagrave.com
John P Wells
Birth: 1815
Death: 1880
Family links:
Children:
Peter Francis Wells (1847 - 1877)*
*Calculated relationship
Burial:
Perkins Ridge Cemetery, Greasy Ridge, Lawrence County, Ohio, USA

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
#14     June 7, 1880
Wells, John, W, M, 65, M, farmer, VA, Phila, VA
Nancy, W, F, 58, wife, M, keeping house, KY, VA, VA
Margret, W, F, 21, daughter, S, servant, KY, VA, KY
Melissa, W, F, 17, daughter, S, KY, VA, KY
Edward, W, M, 14, son, S, laborer, KY, VA, KY

1870 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
#337     July 15, 1870
Wells, John, 55, M, W, farmer, 240, WV
Nancy, 48, F, W, keeping house, KY
Peter, 21, M, W, farm laborer, KY
Julia, 17, F, W, spinning, KY
Martha, 13, F, W, helps mother, KY
Margret, 11, F, W, assists in house, KY
Melissa, 8, F, W, doing chores, KY
Edward, 5, M, W, at home, OH

1860 census, Paintsville Post Office, Johnson County, KY
#187     June 12, 1860
Wells, John, 45, M, farmer, 700, 500, VA
Nancy A, 37, F, KY

2



Generation 1 (cont.)

Alexander G, 16, M, farmer, KY
Peter F, 11, M, KY
Julia A, 7, F, KY
Martha E, 3, F, KY
Margaret I, 1, F, KY

Kentucky, Land Grants, 1782-1924
Grantee: John Wells
Number of Acres: 25
Survey Date: 14 Apr 1857
County: Johnson
Watercourse: Daniels Cr
Book Number: 51

Kentucky, Land Grants, 1782-1924
Grantee: John Wells
Number of Acres: 107
Survey Date: 18 Jan 1854
County: Johnson
Watercourse: Daniels Cr
Book Number: 44

1850 census, Johnson County, KY
#566     September 27, 1850
John Wells, 35, M, farmer, 400, VA
Nancy A, 27, F, KY
Alexander G, 5, M, KY
William C, 3, M, KY
Peter F, 1, M, KY

Kentucky, Land Grants, 1782-1924
Grantee: Jno Wells
Number of Acres: 100
Survey Date: 4 May 1836
County: Floyd
Watercourse: Oak Log Fk Daniels Cr
Book Number: I-2

1830 census, Floyd County, KY
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

1820 census, Scott County, VA
enumerated with Richard Wells, father

Notes for Nancy Ann Webb:
findagrave.com
Nancy A Wells
Birth: 1822
Death: 1895
Burial:
Love-McCallister Cemetery, Hurricane, Putnam County, West Virginia, USA

West Virginia Division of Culture and History, Death Record
Wells, Nancy A
died August 21, 1895, Huntington, Cabell County, WV
age 73

3



Generation 1

name of parents Webb
born KY
housewife
consort of Jno Wells
informant Wells Ed B, son

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with John Wells, husband

1870 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
July 15, 1870
enumerated with John Wells, husband

1860 census, Paintsville Post Office, Johnson County, KY
June 12, 1860
enumerated with John Wells, husband

1850 census, Johnson County, KY
September 27, 1850
enumerated with John Wells, husband
John Preston Wells and Nancy Ann Webb had the following children:
2. i. ALEXANDER GIBSON2 WELLS was born about 1845 in Kentucky. He married (1) 

ADELINE JANE MILLER on 23 Dec 1869 in Lawrence County, Ohio. She was born 
about 1851 in Ohio. She died on 31 Dec 1883 in Windsor Township, Lawrence 
County, Ohio. He married DORA LYONS. 

ii. WILLIAM C WELLS was born about 1847 in Kentucky. He died on 30 Oct 1854 in 
Johnson County, Kentucky.

Notes for William C Wells:
Kentucky Death Records, 1852-1953
William C. Wells
age 8, born Johnson County
male, single
residence Johnson County
parents:  John and Nancy An Wells
died October 30, 1854, Johnson County
flu

1850 census, Johnson County, KY
September 27, 1850
enumerated with John Wells, father

3. iii. PETER FRANCIS WELLS was born on 08 Jul 1849 in Kentucky. He died on 25 Mar 
1877 in Lawrence County, Ohio. He married Susan Faulkner on 12 Dec 1872 in 
Lawrence, Ohio, USA. She was born in 1847 in Lawrence County, Ohio. She 
died in 1882 in Lawrence County, Ohio. 

4. iv. JULIA ANN WELLS was born about 1853 in Kentucky. She died about 1910. She 
married John Climpson McClane on 13 May 1877 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. He 
was born about 1838 in Pennsylvania. He died in 1921. 

5. v. MARTHA E WELLS was born on 20 Mar 1857 in Johnson County, Kentucky. She 
died before 1892. She married Boyd Thompson on 18 Oct 1879 in Lawrence, 
Ohio, USA. He was born about 1855 in Ohio. He died in 1937. 

4



Generation 1

vi. MARGARET JANE WELLS was born on 18 Mar 1859 in Johnson County, Kentucky. 
She married JAMES PINKERTON. 

Notes for Margaret Jane Wells:
As of August 2021, can find no information for her married to James Pinkerton.  
Did find information about a marriage to H J Strait in 1889, Cabell County, West 
Virginia.  Do not know if this is a correct record for her.

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with John Wells, father

1870 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
July 15, 1870
enumerated with John Wells, father

1860 census, Paintsville Post Office, Johnson County, KY
June 12, 1860
enumerated with John Wells, father

Kentucky Birth Records, 1852-1910
Margaret Jane E Wells
born 18 March 1859, female, alive, Johnson County
parents:  John Wells, Nancy Ann Webb, Johnson County
white

vii. MALISSA WELLS was born about 1862 in Kentucky.

Notes for Malissa Wells:
As of August 2021, can find no further information for her.  Did find a marriage to 
Oscar B McAboy in 1899 Cabell County, West Virginia, but do not know for 
certain that this record is for her.

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with John Wells, father

1870 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
July 15, 1870
enumerated with John Wells, father

viii. EDWARD WELLS was born about 1865 in Ohio. He married KATIE GRUBER. 

Notes for Edward Wells:
As of August 2021, can find no other information for him.  He may have been 
married to Katie Gruber, but I can find no information for her.

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with John Wells, father

1870 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
July 15, 1870
enumerated with John Wells, father

5



Generation 2

2. ALEXANDER GIBSON2 WELLS (John Preston1) was born about 1845 in Kentucky. He married (1) 
ADELINE JANE MILLER on 23 Dec 1869 in Lawrence County, Ohio. She was born about 1851 in 
Ohio. She died on 31 Dec 1883 in Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio. He married 
DORA LYONS. 

Notes for Alexander Gibson Wells:
1900 census, Nuttall Magisterial District, Fayette County, WV
#578     June 29, 1900
Wells, Alexander G, head, W, M, June 1849, 50, D, KY, VA, KY, farmer
Melissa, daughter, W, F, Apr 1890, 10, S, WV, KY, WV, servant
Henry H, son, W, M, July 1891, 8, S, WV, KY, WV
Holden, Jennie, servant, W, F, Apr 1883, 17, S, WV, WV, WV, servant

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
#16     June 7, 1880
Wells, Alex, W, M, 38, farmer, KY, VA, KY
Adaline, W, F, 31, wife, M, keeping house, OH, OH, OH
Minty, W, F, 9, daughter, S, OH, KY, OH
Walter, W, M, 7, son, S, OH, KY, OH
John, W, M, 5, son, S, OH, KY, OH
Sarah, W, F, 3, daughter, S, OH, KY, OH
Cecil, W, M, 1, son, S, OH, KY, OH

1870 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
#338     July 15, 1870
Wells, Alexander G., 26, M, W, farmer, 1800, 195, KY
Adaline, 19, F, W, keeping house, OH

Federal Census Non-Population Schedules, 1850-1880
14 Jul 1870
Alexander Wells
Windsor, Lawrence County, Ohio
Agriculture
60 acres improved; 60 acres unimproved
$1800 cash value land; $25 farm implements
3 horses, 2 milk cows, 2 working oxen, 4 other cattle, 20 sheep, 14 swine, $435 total value of 
livestock
92 winter wheat, 300 Indian corn, 25 oats, 100 tobacco

Ohio, County, Marriage Records, 1774-1993
Alexander G Wells
Adeline Miller
Married:  23 Dec 1869, Lawrence County, Ohio

1860 census, Paintsville Post Office, Johnson County, KY
June 12, 1860
enumerated with John Wells, father

1850 census, Johnson County, KY
September 27, 1850
enumerated with John Wells, father

Notes for Adeline Jane Miller:
findagrave.com
Adaline Jane Miller Wells
Birth 26 Jan 1850, Lawrence County, Ohio, USA

6



Generation 2 (cont.)

Death 31 Dec 1883 (age 33), Lawrence County, Ohio, USA
Perkins Ridge Cemetery, Greasy Ridge, Lawrence County, Ohio, USA
Children Walter C Wells, John Wells

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with Alex Wells, husband

1870 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
July 15, 1870
enumerated with Alexander G. Wells, husband
Alexander Gibson Wells and Adeline Jane Miller had the following children:

i. MINTA3 WELLS was born on 10 Mar 1871 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA.

Notes for Minta Wells:
1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with Alex Wells, father

Ohio Births and Christenings Index, 1774-1973
Minnie Artie Wells
Born 10 Mar 1871, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father Alexander T Wells
Mother Adaline Miller

6. ii. WALTER C WELLS was born on 09 Mar 1873 in Windsor Township, Lawrence 
County, Ohio. He died on 20 Oct 1943 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA. He married 
Alice Faulkner on 19 Mar 1898 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. She was born in Sep 
1878 in Linnville, Lawrence County, Ohio. She died in 1968. 

iii. JOHN WELLS was born about 1875 in Ohio. He died in 1936.

Notes for John Wells:
Findagrave
John Wells
Born 1875
Died 18 Dec 1936
Washington Cemetery, Washington Court House, Fayette County, Ohio
Mother Adaline Jane Wells

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with Alex Wells, father

7. iv. SARAH A WELLS was born on 06 Sep 1877 in Windsor Township, Lawrence 
County, Ohio. She died on 24 Mar 1956 in Huntington, Cabell, West Virginia, 
USA. She married William Edgar Haley on 27 Jan 1896 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. 
He was born in Apr 1874 in West Virginia, USA. He died on 02 Feb 1954 in 
Huntington, Cabell, West Virginia, USA. 

8. v. CECIL WELLS was born on 01 Apr 1879 in Windsor Township, Lawrence County, 
Ohio. He died about 1905. He married Hattie Dorsey in 1903 in Putnam, West 
Virginia, USA. She was born about 1882 in West Virginia, USA. She died on 06 
Dec 1922 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA. 

vi. MAGGIE WELLS was born on 01 May 1881 in Windsor Township, Lawrence 
County, Ohio.

7



Generation 2

Notes for Maggie Wells:
Ohio Births and Christenings Index, 1774-1973
Maggie Wells
Born 1 May 1881, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father N G Wells
Mother Adaline Jane Miller

vii. G. A WELLS was born on 31 Jan 1883 in Windsor Township, Lawrence County, 
Ohio.

Notes for G. A Wells:
Ohio Births and Christenings Index, 1774-1973
G A Wells
Born 31 Jan 1883, Windsor, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father A G Wells
Mother Adaline Miller

Notes for Dora Lyons:
Her name may be Dora Miller, reference her daughter Iris Melissa’s birth record,
Alexander Gibson Wells and Dora Lyons had the following children:

viii. IRIS MELISSA WELLS was born on 27 Apr 1890 in Huntington, Cabell, West 
Virginia, USA.

Notes for Iris Melissa Wells:
1900 census, Nuttall Magisterial District, Fayette County, WV
June 29, 1900
Enumerated with Alexander G Wells, father

West Virginia, Births Index, 1804-1938
Iris Wells
Born 27 Apr 1890, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
Father Alex G
Mother Dora M Miller

ix. HENRY HUBERT WELLS was born on 27 Jun 1893 in Fayette, West Virginia, USA.

Notes for Henry Hubert Wells:
1900 census, Nuttall Magisterial District, Fayette County, WV
June 29, 1900
Enumerated with Alexander G Wells, father

West Virginia, Births Index, 1804-1938
Henry Hubert Wells
Born 27 Jun 1893, Mt Cove, Fayette County, West Virginia
Father A G Wills
Mother D M Wills

3. PETER FRANCIS2 WELLS (John Preston1) was born on 08 Jul 1849 in Kentucky. He died on 25 
Mar 1877 in Lawrence County, Ohio. He married Susan Faulkner on 12 Dec 1872 in Lawrence, 
Ohio, USA. She was born in 1847 in Lawrence County, Ohio. She died in 1882 in Lawrence 
County, Ohio. 

Notes for Peter Francis Wells:
findagrave.com

8



Generation 2

Peter Francis Wells
Birth: Aug. 7, 1847, Johnson County, Kentucky, USA
Death: Mar. 25, 1877, Lawrence County, Ohio, USA
Written on tombstone
He was faithful to every duty
Family links:
Parents:
John P. Wells (1815 - 1880)
Spouse:
Susannah Faulkner Wells (1847 - 1882)*
*Calculated relationship
Burial:
New Zion Cemetery, Willow Wood, Lawrence County, Ohio, USA

Ohio, County Marriage Records, 1774-1993
Peter F Wells, age 18
Susannah Foltner, age 18
Married:  12 Dec 1872, Lawrence County, Ohio

1870 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
July 15, 1870
enumerated with John Wells, father

1860 census, Paintsville Post Office, Johnson County, KY
June 12, 1860
enumerated with John Wells, father

1850 census, Johnson County, KY
September 27, 1850
enumerated with John Wells, father

Notes for Susan Faulkner:
findagrave.com
Susannah Faulkner Wells
Birth: 1847, USA
Death: 1882, Lawrence County, Ohio, USA
On tombstone
Always faithful to her trust
Family links:
Spouse:
Peter Francis Wells (1847 - 1877)
Burial:
New Zion Cemetery, Willow Wood, Lawrence County, Ohio, USA

1880 Census, Guyan Township, Gallia County, Ohio
#54     June ?, 1880
Faulkner, Wm, W, M, 53, M, farmer, OH, OH, OH
Sarah, W, F, 52, wife, M, keeping house, OH, KY, OH
Chas W, W, M, 9, son, S, attending school, OH, OH, OH
Francis M, W, M, 7, son, S, attending school, OH, OH, OH
Wells, Susan, W, F, 33, daughter, Wd, house keeper, OH, OH, OH
Roscoe B, W, M, 5, grandson, S, OH, OH, OH
Peter Francis Wells and Susan Faulkner had the following children:

i. JOHN W3 WELLS was born on 17 Nov 1873 in Windsor Township, Lawrence 
County, Ohio. He died on 06 Dec 1873 in Lawrence County, Ohio.

9



Generation 2

9. ii. ROSCOE BIRTIE WELLS was born on 19 Apr 1875 in Windsor Township, Lawrence 
County, Ohio. He died on 18 Jun 1951 in Huntington, Cabell, West Virginia, USA. 
He married Minnie Nance on 29 Jun 1894 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. She was 
born in Jul 1877 in Ohio. She died on 26 Jan 1965 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. 

4. JULIA ANN2 WELLS (John Preston1) was born about 1853 in Kentucky. She died about 1910. 
She married John Climpson McClane on 13 May 1877 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. He was born 
about 1838 in Pennsylvania. He died in 1921. 

Notes for Julia Ann Wells:
West Virginia, Wills and Probate Records, 1724-1985
Julia A McClane
Inferred death year:  1910, West Virginia
Probate:  21 Jul 1910, Cabell, West Virginia
Fiduciary Records, Supplementary Record, Vol 1-3, 1909-1925
In re the qualification of E McClane as administrator of Julia A McClane, deceased,
The following is a correct statement of all heirs, and all the next of kin, of said deceased, 
together with their residences:
John C McClane, husband, Huntington, West Virginia
E McClane, son, Huntington, West Virginia
Carl S McClane, son, Huntington, West Virginia
Subscribed and sworn, July 21, 1910

1910 census, Precinct One, Cabell County, WV
April 16, 1910
enumerated with John C McClane, husband

1900 census, Central City, Cabell County, WV
June 7, 1900
enumerated with John McLane, husband

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with Climpson McClain, husband

Ohio, County Marriage Records, 1774-1993
Julia A Wells
John C McClane
Married:  13 May 1877, Lawrence County, Ohio

1870 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
July 15, 1870
enumerated with John Wells, father

1860 census, Paintsville Post Office, Johnson County, KY
June 12, 1860
enumerated with John Wells, father

Notes for John Climpson McClane:
Findagrave
John C McClain
Died Mar 1921
Spring Hill Cemetery, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia

10



Generation 2

1910 census, Precinct One, Cabell County, WV
#39     April 16, 1910
McClane, John C, head, M, W, 73, M1, 38, PA, unknown, G?
Julia, wife, F, W, 55, M1, 38, 2, 2, KY, unknown, unknown, none
Carl, son, M, W, 35, S, OH, PA, KY, foreman, from ?
Kenston, son, M, W, 25, S, WV, PA, KY, banker, clerk

1900 census, Central City, Cabell County, WV
#118     June 7, 1900
McLane, John, head, W, M, June 1849, 49, M, 23, PA, PA, PA, carpenter
Julia, wife, W, F, Mar 1853, 47, M, 23, 4, 2, OH, KY, KY
Carl, son, W, M, Aug 1880, 19, OH, OH, OH, day laborer
Erslein, son, W, M, June 1884, 15, S, WV, PA, KY, at school

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
#15     June 7, 1880
McClain, Climpson, W, M, 42, M, carpenter, PA, PA, PA
Julia, W, F, 27, wife, M, keeping house, KY, VA, KY
John, W, M, 2, son, S, OH, PA, KY
Carl, W, M, 9/12, son, S, OH, PA, KY
Julia Ann Wells and John Climpson McClane had the following children:

i. JOHN MCCLANE was born about 1878 in Lawrence County, Ohio. He died on 20 
Nov 1898 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA.

Notes for John McClane:
West Virginia Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Jno M McClane
Born ca 1878
Died 20 Nov 1898, Central City, Cabell County, West Virginia
Age 20
White, male
Father Jno McClane
Mother Julia

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with Climpson McClain, father

ii. CARL MCCLANE was born on 23 Aug 1879 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. He died on 
03 Apr 1919 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA.

Notes for Carl McClane:
US Veterans Administration Master Index, 1917-1940
Carl S McClane
Born 23 Aug 1879
Died 3 Apr 1919
Military date 17 Mar 1914
residence:  Huntington, West Virginia

West Virginia Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Carl S McClane
Died 3 Apr 1919, Cabell County, West Virginia
Father E McClane

1910 census, Precinct One, Cabell County, WV
April 16, 1910
enumerated with John C McClane, father

11



Generation 2

1900 census, Central City, Cabell County, WV
June 7, 1900
enumerated with John McLane, father

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with Climpson McClain, father

Ohio, Births and Christenings Index, 1774-1973
Carl S McClane
Born 23 Aug 1879, Windsor, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father Cleimpson McClane
Mother Julia Wells

Birth
23 Aug 1879 - The Wells Family of Kentucky's Big Sandy Valley
Oct 1879 - Mary Frances Wells Walton, daughter of Benjamin Wells & Susan 
Richmond

10. iii. ERSKINE MCCLANE was born on 24 Jun 1884 in West Virginia, USA. He died on 
02 Apr 1973 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA. He married MARGUERITE KERR. She 
was born on 02 Nov 1892 in Ohio. She died in Mar 1973. 

5. MARTHA E2 WELLS (John Preston1) was born on 20 Mar 1857 in Johnson County, Kentucky. 
She died before 1892. She married Boyd Thompson on 18 Oct 1879 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. 
He was born about 1855 in Ohio. He died in 1937. 

Notes for Martha E Wells:
1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 26, 1880
enumerated with Boyd Thompson, husband

Ohio, County Marriage Records, 1774-1993
Martha E Wells
Boyd Thompson
Married 18 Oct 1879, Lawrence County, Ohio

1870 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
July 15, 1870
enumerated with John Wells, father

1860 census, Paintsville Post Office, Johnson County, KY
June 12, 1860
enumerated with John Wells, father

Kentucky Birth Records, 1852-1910
Martha E Wells
born 20 March 1857, female, alive, Johnson County
parents:  John Wells, Nancy Ann Webb, Johnson County
white

Notes for Boyd Thompson:
findagrave.com
Boyd Thompson
Birth: 1858

12



Generation 2

Death: 1937
Burial:
Perkins Ridge Cemetery, Greasy Ridge, Lawrence County, Ohio, USA

1910 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
#3     April 15, 1910
Thompson, Boyd, head, M, W, 55, M2, 18, OH, NC, OH, carpenter, house
Eliza, wife, F, W, 41, M1, 18, 2, 2, VA, VA, VA, none
Chancie L, son, M, W, 17, S, OH, OH, VA, farm laborer, home farm
Lena A, daughter, F, W, 12, S, OH, OH, VA, none

West Virginia, Marriages Index, 1785-1971
Name: Boyd Thompson
Gender: Male
Birth Date: abt 1856
Birth Place: Lawrence County
Age: 36
Spouse's Name: Eliza Meadows
Spouse Gender: Female
Spouse Age: 23
Spouse Birth Place: W
Marriage Date: 17 Mar 1892
Marriage Place: Huntington, Cabell, West Virginia

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
#371     June 26, 1880
Thompson, Boyd, W, M, 25, M, laborer, OH, OH, OH
Lizzie, W, F, 22, wife, M, keeping house, KY, KY, KY
Etha, W, F, 8/12, Oct, daughter, S, OH, OH, KY
Martha E Wells and Boyd Thompson had the following children:
11. i. SARAH EFFIE THOMPSON was born on 02 Oct 1879 in Windsor, Lawrence, Ohio, 

USA. She died on 30 May 1969 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA. She married 
George Lawrence Lewis on 28 Aug 1901 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. He was born 
about 1880 in West Virginia, USA. He died in 1917. 

ii. ARNOLD FELIX THOMPSON was born on 07 Apr 1883 in Windsor, Lawrence, Ohio, 
USA. He died on 28 Mar 1961 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA.

Notes for Arnold Felix Thompson:
Ohio Death Records, 1908-1932, 1938-2018
Arnold F Thompson
Age 77
Born ca 1884
Died 28 Mar 1961, Lawrence County, Ohio

Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007
Arnold Felix Thompson
Born 7 Apr 1883, Willowwood L, Ohio
Father Boyd Thompson
Mother Elizabeth Wells
Nov 1938:  Name listed as Arnold Felix Thompson

1940 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
#219     Undated, 1940
Thompson, Arnold, head, M, W, 55, S, grade 5, OH, same place in 1935

1900 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
#292     June 22, 1900

13



Generation 2

Thompson, Eliza, head, W, F, Apr 1869, 31, M, 8, 2, 2, VA, VA, VA, farmer
Chauncey, son, W, M, Jan 1893, 7, S, OH, OH, VA
Lena, daughter, W, F, Jul 1894, 4, S, OH, OH, VA
Orell, step son, W, M, Jun 1881, 18, S, OH, OH, OH, farm laborer
Arnold, step son, W, M, Apr 1883, 17, S, OH, OH, OH

Ohio Births and Christenings Index, 1774-1973
Arnold Thompson
Born 7 Apr 1883, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father Boyd Thompson
Mother Martha E Wells

iii. ADA THOMPSON was born on 24 Feb 1888 in Windsor, Lawrence, Ohio, USA.

Notes for Ada Thompson:
Ohio Births and Christenings Index, 1774-1973
Ada Thompson
Born 24 Feb 1888, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father Boyd Thompson
Mother Martha E Wells

Generation 3

6. WALTER C3 WELLS (Alexander Gibson2, John Preston1) was born on 09 Mar 1873 in Windsor 
Township, Lawrence County, Ohio. He died on 20 Oct 1943 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA. He 
married Alice Faulkner on 19 Mar 1898 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. She was born in Sep 1878 in 
Linnville, Lawrence County, Ohio. She died in 1968. 

Notes for Walter C Wells:
findagrave.com
Walter C Wells
Birth: 1873
Death: 1943
Family links:
Children:
Shirley Louis Wells (1899 - 1967)*
*Calculated relationship
Burial:
Perkins Ridge Cemetery, Greasy Ridge, Lawrence County, Ohio, USA

West Virginia, Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Name: Walter Calse Wells
Birth Date: abt 1873
Birth Place: Lawrence Ohio
Death Date: 20 Oct 1943
Death Place: Cabell, West Virginia
Death Age: 70
Occupation: Retired D&O Conductor
Race: White
Marital Status: Married
Gender: Male

Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007
Walter Casel Wells
Born 9 Mar 1873, Willowwood L, Ohio
Father Alexander Wells
Mother Adeline Miller

14



Generation 3 (cont.)

Mar 1937:  Name listed as Walter Casel Wells

1930 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
#308     April 10, 1930
Wells, Walter C, head, owned 8000, M, W, 57, M, 25, OH, OH, OH, yard conductor, railroad 
shop
Alice, F, W, 51, M, 19, OH, OH, OH, none

1920 census, Precinct 22, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
#58     January 9, 1920
Wells, Walter C, head, owned, mortgaged, M, W, 47, M, OH, OH, OH, conductor, C & O RR
Alice, wife, F, W, 41, M, OH, OH, OH, none
Shirley, son, M, W, 20, S, OH, OH, OH, fireman, C & O RR
Harley, son, M, W, 19, S, OH, OH, OH, boiler maker, C & O RR
Chauncey, son, M, W, 17, S, WV, OH, OH, stenographer, C & O RR
Erskine, son, M, W, 15, S, WV, OH, OH, none

World War I Draft Registration Card
Walter Casel Wells
1310 Elm Ave, Huntington, W VA
age 45, born March 9, 1873
white, native born
occupation:  yard conductor
employer:  C&O R Co, Huntington, W VA
Mrs. Alice Wells, 1310 Elm Ave, Huntington, W VA
height medium, build medium, eyes fair, hair dark
September 12, 1918

1910 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
#199     April 20, 1910
Wells, Walter C, head, M, W, 34, M1, 12, OH, OH, OH, car inspector, railroad
Alice, wife, F, W, 31, M1, 12, 4, 4, OH, OH, OH, none
Shirley, son, M, W, 11, S, OH, OH, OH, none
Harley, son, M, W, 9, S, OH, OH, OH, none
Chauncey L, son, M, W, 7, S, WV, OH, OH, none
Erskine, son, M, W, 5, S, WV, OH, OH, none

1900 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
#31     June 4, 1900
Wells, Walter, head, W, M, Mar 1874, 26, M, 2, OH, OH, OH, day laborer
Alice, wife, W, F, Sept 1878, 21, M, 2, 1, 1, OH, OH, OH
Shirley, son, W, M, Mar 1899, 1, S, OH, OH, OH

Ohio, County Marriage Records, 1774-1993
Walter C Wells
Alice Falkner
Married 19 Mar 1898, Lawrence County, Ohio

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with Alex Wells, father

Ohio, Births and Christenings Index, 1774-1973
Walter Wells
Born 9 Mar 1873, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father  A G Wells
Mother Adaline Miller

15



Generation 3

Notes for Alice Faulkner:
findagrave.com
M Alice Wells
Birth: 1878
Death: 1968
Family links:
Children:
Shirley Louis Wells (1899 - 1967)*
*Calculated relationship
Burial:
Perkins Ridge Cemetery, Greasy Ridge, Lawrence County, Ohio, USA

1930 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
April 10, 1930
enumerated with Walter C Wells, husband

1920 census, Precinct 22, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
January 9, 1920
enumerated with Walter C Wells, husband

1910 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
April 20, 1910
enumerated with Walter C Wells, husband

1900 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 4, 1900
enumerated with Walter Wells, husband
Walter C Wells and Alice Faulkner had the following children:
12. i. SHIRLEY LOUIS4 WELLS was born on 03 Mar 1899 in Ohio. He died on 05 Feb 

1967. He married Alice Louise Chapman on 03 Dec 1921 in Lawrence, Ohio, 
USA. She was born on 21 Aug 1903 in West Virginia, USA. She died in Jan 
1987. 

13. ii. HARLEY WELLS was born on 03 Jul 1900 in Ohio. He died in 1982. He married 
CECELIA HENSLEY RAMSEY. She was born on 05 Oct 1907 in West Virginia, USA. 
She died on 01 Oct 2008. 

iii. CECILA WELLS was born in 1901.

iv. CHAUNCEY WELLS was born in 1902 in West Virginia. He died on 27 May 1962 in 
Huntington, Cabell, West Virginia, USA. He married GUSTAVA UNKNOWN. She was 
born on 13 Nov 1903 in West Virginia, USA. She died in Oct 1982. 

Notes for Chauncey Wells:
West Virginia Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Chauncey LeRoy Wells
Born ca 1903
Died 27 May 1962, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
Age 59 years, 9 months, 19 days
Retired
White, married, male
Father Walter C Wells
Mother Melissa Faulkner

1940 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV

16



Generation 3

#40     April 16, 1940
Wells, Chauncey, head, M, W, 37, M, grade H3, WV, same place, rodman, city 
engineer
Gustava, wife, F, W, 36, M, grade 8, WV, same place

1930 census, Detroit City, Wayne County, WV
#25     April 7, 1930
Wells, Chauncey, head, rented 65, M, W, 27, M, 23, WV, OH, OH, laborer, auto 
plant
Gustava, wife, F, W, 26, M, 22, WV, VA, VA, none
Shirley, brother, M, W, 31, M, 20, OH, OH, OH, salesman, radio store

1920 census, Precinct 22, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
January 9, 1920
enumerated with Walter C Wells, father

1910 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
April 20, 1910
enumerated with Walter C Wells, father

14. v. ERSKINE WELLS was born about 1905 in West Virginia. He died on 13 Jan 1972 in 
Cabell, West Virginia, USA. He married ERMA MAYS. She was born on 07 Nov 
1906 in West Virginia, USA. She died on 15 Jul 2006. 

vi. WALTER WELLS. 

7. SARAH A3 WELLS (Alexander Gibson2, John Preston1) was born on 06 Sep 1877 in Windsor 
Township, Lawrence County, Ohio. She died on 24 Mar 1956 in Huntington, Cabell, West 
Virginia, USA. She married William Edgar Haley on 27 Jan 1896 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. He 
was born in Apr 1874 in West Virginia, USA. He died on 02 Feb 1954 in Huntington, Cabell, 
West Virginia, USA. 

Notes for Sarah A Wells:
West Virginia Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Sarah Ann Haley [Sarah Ann Wells]
Born ca 1878
Died 24 Mar 1956, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
Age 78
At home
White, widowed, female
Father A G Wells
Mother Adeline Miller

1940 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 18, 1940
Enumerated with William E Haley, husband

1930 Census, Gideon District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 15, 1930
Enumerated with William E Haley, husband

1920 Census, Gyandotte District, Precinct 20, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
January 2, 1920
Enumerated with Wm E Haley, husband

1910 Census, Gyandotte District, Precinct 15, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 20, 1910

17



Generation 3

Enumerated with William E Haley, husband

1900 Census, Gyandotte District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#233/230     June 12-13, 1900
Enumerated with William Haley, husband

Ohio, County Marriage Records, 1774-1993
Sarah Wells
William E Haley
Married 27 Jan 1896, Lawrence County, Ohio

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with Alex Wells, father

Ohio Births and Christenings Index, 1774-1973
Sarah A Wells
Born 6 Sep 1877, Windsor, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father A G Wells
Mother Adaline Miller

Notes for William Edgar Haley:
West Virginia Deaths Index, 1853-1973
William E Haley
Born ca 1874
Died 2 Feb 1954, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
Age 80
Machinist, C&O Railroad
White, married, male
Father Tolbert Haley
Mother Diana Porter

1940 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#380     April 18, 1940
Haley, William E, head, M, W, 66, M, grade 6, OH, same place in 1935, mechanic inspector, 
steam railroad
Sarah Ann, wife, F, W, 62, M, grade 4, WV, same place in 1935
Sarah Jane, grand daughter, F, W, 18, S, grade C1, WV, same place in 1935
Vredenberg, Tillie, lodger, F, W, 73, Wd, grade 6, WV, same place in 1935

1930 Census, Gideon District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#-     April 15, 1930
Haley, William E, head, M, W, 56, M, 21, WV, VA, OH, machinist, steam railroad
Sarah, wife, F, W, 52, M, 18, OH, KY, OH, none
Hull, Tillie, daughter, F, W, 33, M, 23, WV, WV, OH, none
George, son in law, M, W, 37, M, 27, WV, WV, WV, laborer, odd jobs
Martha J, adopted daughter, F, W, 7, S, WV, US, US, none
Haley, Sarah J, grand daughter, F, W, 8, S, WV, WV, VA, none

1920 Census, Gyandotte District, Precinct 20, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
#4     January 2, 1920
Haley, Wm E, head, M, W, 47, M, WV, VA, OH, machinist, C&O shops
Sarah A, wife, F, W, 42, M, OH, KY, OH, none
Hull, George H, son in law, M, W, 27, M, WV, WV, WV, machinist helper, C&O shops
Hull, Tillie B, daughter, F, W, 23, M, WV, WV, OH, none

18



Generation 3

1910 Census, Gyandotte District, Precinct 15, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
#127     April 20, 1910
Haley, William E, head, M, W, 36, M1, 15, WV, VA, OH, machinist, railroad
Sarah A, wife, F, W, 31, M1, 15, 2, 2, OH, KY, OH, none
Lillie G, daughter, F, W, 13, S, WV, WV, OH, none
Charles B, son, M, W, 12, S, WV, WV, OH, none

1900 Census, Gyandotte District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#233/230     June 12-13, 1900
Haley, William, head, W, M, Apr 1874, 26, M, 5, WV, WV, WV, machinist
Sarah A, wife, W, F, Sep 1874, 21, M, 5, 2, 2, OH, OH, OH
Lillie G, daughter, W, F, Jun 1895, 4, S, WV, WV, OH
Charles B, son, W, M, Jan 1898, 2, S, WV, WV, OH
Sarah A Wells and William Edgar Haley had the following children:

i. TILLIE GLADYS HALEY was born on 21 Jun 1896 in Huntington, Cabell, West 
Virginia, USA. She died on 05 Mar 1988. She married GEORGE HULL. He was 
born on 16 May 1892 in West Virginia, USA. He died on 09 Sep 1957. 

Notes for Tillie Gladys Haley:
US Department of Veterans’ Affairs BIRLS Death File, 1850-2010
Tillie G Haley
Born 21 Jun 1896
Died 5 Mar 1988
Branch:  NAVY
Enlistment date:  3 Sep 1918
Release date:  28 Jan 1919

Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007
Tillie Haley Hull [Tillie Gladys Haley] [Tillie Haley]
Born 21 Jun 1896, Huntington, West Virginia
Died 5 Mar 1988
Father William G Haley
Mother Sarah A Wells
Feb 1943:  Name listed as Tillie Haley Hull; 3 Jun 1959:  Name listed as Tillie 
Gladys Haley; 16 Mar 1988:  Name listed as Tillie G Haley

Social Security Death Index
Tillie G Haley
Born 21 Jun 1896
Died 5 Mar 1988
Last residence:  Joppa, Harford County, Maryland

1940 Census, Kyle Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 15, 1940
Enumerated with George Hull, husband

1930 Census, Gideon District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 15, 1930
Enumerated with William E Haley, father

1920 Census, Gyandotte District, Precinct 20, Huntington City, Cabell County, 
West Virginia
January 2, 1920
Enumerated with Wm E Haley, father

1910 Census, Gyandotte District, Precinct 15, Huntington City, Cabell County, 
West Virginia
April 20, 1910

19



Generation 3

Enumerated with William E Haley, father

1900 Census, Gyandotte District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#233/230     June 12-13, 1900
Enumerated with William Haley, father

West Virginia, Births Index, 1804-1938
Tillie G Haley
Born 21 Jun 1896, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
Father W E
Mother Sarah W

15. ii. CHARLES BERT HALEY was born on 06 Jan 1898 in Huntington, Cabell, West 
Virginia, USA. He died on 01 Mar 1980 in Pinellas, Florida, USA. He married (1) 
JANIE HENDRICKS in 1919 in Mason, West Virginia, USA. She was born in 1899 in 
Virginia, USA. She died in Aug 1926. He married (2) THEODOSIA SHIMER on 15 
Jul 1927 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. She was born on 11 Oct 1902 in West 
Virginia, USA. She died in May 1992. 

8. CECIL3 WELLS (Alexander Gibson2, John Preston1) was born on 01 Apr 1879 in Windsor 
Township, Lawrence County, Ohio. He died about 1905. He married Hattie Dorsey in 1903 in 
Putnam, West Virginia, USA. She was born about 1882 in West Virginia, USA. She died on 06 
Dec 1922 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA. 

Notes for Cecil Wells:
findagrave
Cecil C Wells
Born 1 Apr 1879, Ohio
Died 31 Dec 1906, West Virginia
Hurricane Cemetery, Hurricane, Putnam County, West Virginia
Spouse Hallie V Wells
Child Virginia O McCann

West Virginia, Marriages Index, 1785-1971
Cecil C Wells
Hallie V Dansen
Married 1903, Putnam County, West Virginia

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 7, 1880
enumerated with Alex Wells, father

Ohio Births and Christenings Index, 1774-1973
Cecil Wells
Born 1 Apr 1879, Windsor, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father A G Wells
Mother Adaline Miller

Notes for Hattie Dorsey:
West Virginia, Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Hattie V Wells [Hattie V Dorsey]
Born ca 1882
Died 6 Dec 1922, Cabell County, West Virginia
Age 40 years, 9 months
Father R V Dorsey

20



Generation 3

Mother S V Koontz

1920 census, Hurricane, Curry District, Putnam County, WV
#17     January 2, 1920
Dorsey, Rensselair V, head, owned free, M, W, 65, M, WV, WV, WV, manager, farm
Victoria A, wife, F, W, 56, M, WV, WV, WV, none
Gordon R, son, M, W, 30, S, WV, WV, WV, laborer, farm
Wells, Hallie V, daughter, F, W, 37, W, WV, WV, WV, none
Virginia, granddaughter, F, W, 15, S, WV, WV, WV, none

1910 census, Hurricane, Curry District, Putnam County, WV
#94     April 20, 1910
Dorsey, Rhenselaar V, head, M, W, 55, M1, 31, WV, WV, WV, farmer, general farm
Victoria S, wife, F, W, 46, M, 31, 4, 4, WV, WV, WV, none
Gorden, son, M, W, 21, S, WV, WV, WV, laborer, home farm
Lillian, daughter, F, W, 14, S, WV, WV, WV, none
Dudding, Hattie M, daughter, F, W, 30, W, 0, 0, WV, WV, WV, none
Wells, Hallie V, daughter, F, W, 28, W, 1, 1, WV, WV, WV, none
Wells, Virginia O, granddaughter, F, W, 6, S, WV, OH, WV, none
Cecil Wells and Hattie Dorsey had the following child:
16. i. VIRGINIA O4 WELLS was born about 1904 in West Virginia. She died on 07 Oct 

1969 in Kanawha, West Virginia, USA. She married WALDO CLAUD MCCANN. He 
was born about 1900 in West Virginia, USA. He died in 1974. 

9. ROSCOE BIRTIE3 WELLS (Peter Francis2, John Preston1) was born on 19 Apr 1875 in Windsor 
Township, Lawrence County, Ohio. He died on 18 Jun 1951 in Huntington, Cabell, West 
Virginia, USA. He married Minnie Nance on 29 Jun 1894 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. She was 
born in Jul 1877 in Ohio. She died on 26 Jan 1965 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. 

Notes for Roscoe Birtie Wells:
West Virginia Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Roscoe B Wells
Born ca 1876
Died 18 Jun 1951, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
Age 75
Retired United Fuel
White, married, male
Father Peter Wells
Mother Susan Faulkner

1940 Census, Gideon Township, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#32     April 4, 1940
Wells, Rosco, head, M, W, 63, M, grade 3, OH, same house in 1935, laborer, U F? Gas Co
Minnie, wife, F, W, 62, M, grade 4, OH, same house in 1935

1930 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
#251     April 9, 1930
Wells, Roscoe, head, owned 3000, M, W, 53, M, 20, OH, OH, OH, laborer, gas company
Minnie, wife, F, W, 52, M, 17, OH, OH, OH, none

1920 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
#73     January 13-15, 1920
Wells, Roscoe B, head, owned free, M, W, 43, M, OH, VA, OH, farmer, general farm
Minnie, wife, F, W, 42, M, OH, OH, OH, none
Katie, daughter, F, W, 25, S, OH, OH, OH, none

1910 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio

21



Generation 3

#1     April 15, 1910
Wells, Roscoe B, head, M, W, 34, M1, 15, OH, VA, OH, laborer, odd jobs
Minnie B, wife, F, W, 32, M1, 15, 1, 1, OH, OH, OH, none
Katie S, daughter, F, W, 15, S, OH, OH, OH, none
Falkner, Sarah, grandmother, F, W, 82, Wd, OH,  NY, NY, none

1900 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
#238     June 19, 1900
Wells, Roscoe B, head, W, M, Apr 1876, 24, M, 6, OH, VA, VA, farm laborer
Minnie D, wife, W, F, Jul 1877, 22, M, 6, 1, 1, OH, OH, OH
Sarah C, daughter, W, F, Sep 1874, 5, S, OH, OH, OH
Falkner, Sarah, mother in law, W, F, Nov 1831, 64, Wd, [blank], 16, 7, OH, VA, VA

Ohio, County Marriage Records, 1774-1993
Roscoe B Wells, age 17
Minnie Nance, age 17
Married:  29 Jun 1894, Lawrence County, Ohio

1880 Census, Guyan Township, Gallia County, Ohio
June ?, 1880
Enumerated with Wm Faulkner, grandfather, and Susan Wells, mother

Ohio, Births and Christenings Index, 1774-1973
Birtie Wells
Male
Born 19 Apr 1875, Windsor, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father Peter F Wells
Mother Susan Faulkner

Notes for Minnie Nance:
Ohio Death Records, 1908-1932, 1938-2018
Minnie N Wells
Female, white
Age 87
Born ca 1878
Died 26 Jan 1965, Lawrence County, Ohio

1940 Census, Gideon Township, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 4, 1940
Enumerated with Rosco Wells, husband

1930 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 9, 1930
Enumerated with Roscoe Wells, husband

1920 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
January 13-15, 1920
Enumerated with Roscoe B Wells, husband

1910 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
April 15, 1910
Enumerated with Roscoe B Wells, husband

1900 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
June 19, 1900
Enumerated with Roscoe B Wells, husband

22



Generation 3

Roscoe Birtie Wells and Minnie Nance had the following child:
17. i. SARAH CATHERINE4 WELLS was born on 18 Sep 1894 in Ohio. She died on 23 

Mar 1977 in Orange, Florida, USA. She married TRACY GILBERT SMITH. He was 
born on 28 Sep 1886 in Ohio. He died on 28 Jul 1967 in Wayne, West Virginia, 
USA. 

10. ERSKINE MCCLANE (Julia Ann2 Wells, John Preston1 Wells,John Climpson McClane) was born 
on 24 Jun 1884 in West Virginia, USA. He died on 02 Apr 1973 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA. 
He married MARGUERITE KERR. She was born on 02 Nov 1892 in Ohio. She died in Mar 1973. 

Notes for Erskine McClane:
Social Security Death Index
Erskine McClane
Born 24 Jun 1884
Died Apr 1973
Last residence:  Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia

West Virginia Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Erskine McClane
Died 2 Apr 1973, Cabell, West Virginia
Father John C McClane
Mother Julia Ann Wells

1940 Census, Kyle Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#158     April 9, 1940
McClane, Erskine, head, M, W, 55, M, grade H4, WV, same house in 1935, manager, loan
Marguerite, wife, F, W, 47, M, grade H4, OH, same house in 1935
John, son, M, W, 17, S, grade H3, WV, same house in 1935, janitor, loan office
Kerr, Donald, brother in law, M, W, 45, S, grade H4, OH, same house in 1935, department 
manager, wholesale hardware

1930 Census, Kyle District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
#209     April 10, 1930
McClane, Erskine, head, owned 5000, M, W, 46, M, 37, WV, OH, KY, cashier, bank
Marguerite R, wife, F, W, 37, M, 28, OH, Canada, West Virginia, none
John E, son, M, W, 7, S, WV, WV, OH, none

1910 census, Precinct One, Cabell County, WV
April 16, 1910
enumerated with John C McClane, father

1900 census, Central City, Cabell County, WV
June 7, 1900
enumerated with John McLane, father

Notes for Marguerite Kerr:
Social Security Death Index
Marguerite Kerr McClane
Born 2 Nov 1892
Died Mar 1973
Last residence:  Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia

1940 Census, Kyle Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 9, 1940
Enumerated with Erskine McClane, husband

23



Generation 3

1930 Census, Kyle District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 10, 1930
Enumerated with Erskine McClane, husband
Erskine McClane and Marguerite Kerr had the following child:

i. JOHN ERSKINE MCCLANE was born on 04 Jun 1922 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA. 
He died on 10 Jul 1972.

Notes for John Erskine McClane:
US Department of Veterans’ Affairs BIRLS Death File, 1850-2010
John E McClane
Born 4 Jun 1922
Died 10 Jul 1972
Branch:  ARMY
Enlistment date:  18 May 1943
Release date:  17 Jan 1946

Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007
John McClane
Born 4 Jun 1922
Died Jul 1972

Social Security Death Index
John McClane
Born 4 Jun 1922
Died Jul 1972

1940 Census, Kyle Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 9, 1940
Enumerated with Erskine McClane, father

1930 Census, Kyle District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 10, 1930
Enumerated with Erskine McClane, father

West Virginia Births Index, 1804-1938
Mcclane
Male
Born 1922, Cabell County, West Virginia

11. SARAH EFFIE THOMPSON (Martha E2 Wells, John Preston1 Wells,Boyd Thompson) was born on 
02 Oct 1879 in Windsor, Lawrence, Ohio, USA. She died on 30 May 1969 in Cabell, West 
Virginia, USA. She married George Lawrence Lewis on 28 Aug 1901 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. 
He was born about 1880 in West Virginia, USA. He died in 1917. 

Notes for Sarah Effie Thompson:
Findagrave
Effie Lewis
Born 1879
Died 1969, Ohio
Perkins Ridge Cemetery, Greasy Ridge, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father Boyd Thompson
Child Harry Bertram Lewis

Social Security Death Index
Effie Lewis
Born 29 Oct 1879
Died May 1969

24



Generation 3

Last residence:  Scottown, Lawrence County, Ohio

West Virginia Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Effie Lewis
Died 30 May 1969, Cabell County, West Virginia
Father Boyd Thompson
Mother Elizabeth Wells

1940 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
#64     Undated, 1940
Lewis, Effie, head, F, W, 60, Wd, grade 7, OH, same house in 1935, house work, private home
Harry, son, M, W, 35, M, grade C3, OH, same house in 1935, teacher, public school
Abal, daughter in law, F, W, 25, M, grade H4, WV, Huntington Cabell West Virginia in 1935
David, grandson, M, W, 2, S, grade [blank], WV

1930 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
#162     April 23, 1930
Lewis, Harry, head, M, W, 25, S, OH, OH, OH, teacher, grade school
Effie, mother, F, W, 49, Wd, OH, OH, OH, none
George, brother, M, W, 12, S, OH, OH, OH, none

1930 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
April 23, 1930
Enumerated with Harry Lewis, son

1920 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
#68     January 13-15, 1920
Lewis, Effie, head, owned free, F, W, 40, Wd, OH, OH, OH, farmer, general farm
Harry B, son, M, W, 14, S, OH, WV, OH, farm laborer, home farm
Margarette L, daughter, F, W, 12, S, OH, OH, OH, none
Donna V, daughter, F, W, 10, S, OH, OH, OH, none
George L, son, M, W, 2 1/12, S, OH, OH, OH, none

1910 Census, Duval Magisterial District, Lincoln County, West Virginia
May 21, 1910
Enumerated with George L Lewis, husband

Ohio, County Marriage Records, 1774-1993
Etha Thompson, age 22
Parents:  Boyd Thompson, Elizabeth Wells
George L Lewis, age 22
Parents:  B F Lewis, Margaret Niehart
Married:  28 Aug 1901, Lawrence County, Ohio

1880 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 26, 1880
enumerated with Boyd Thompson, father

Ohio, Births and Christenings Index, 1774-1973
Sarah Effie Thompson
Born 2 Oct 1879, Windsor, Lawrence County, Ohio
Father Boyd Thompson
Mother Elizabeth Wells

Notes for George Lawrence Lewis:
Findagrave

25



Generation 3

George Lawrence Lewis
Born 1879
Died 1917, Ohio
Perkins Ridge Cemetery, Greasy Rige, Lawrence County, Ohio
Child Harry Bertram Lewis

1910 Census, Duval Magisterial District, Lincoln County, West Virginia
#179     May 21, 1910
Lewis, George L, head, M, W, 30, M, 8, WV, WV, WV, tool dresser, oil wells
Effie S, wife, F, W, 30, M, 8, 5, 3, OH, OH, OH, none
Harry B, son, M, W, 5, S, OH, WV, OH, none
Lolita M, daughter, F, W, 3, OH, WV, OH, none
Dona V, daughter, F, W, 3/12, WV, WV, OH, none
Sarah Effie Thompson and George Lawrence Lewis had the following children:
18. i. HARRY BERTRAM LEWIS was born on 18 Mar 1905 in Ohio. He died on 27 Oct 

1978 in Ironton, Lawrence, Ohio, USA. He married MABEL A GILLIAN. She was 
born on 23 Oct 1911 in West Virginia, USA. She died in Nov 1985. 

ii. LOLITA MARGARET LEWIS was born on 03 Aug 1906. She died on 29 Nov 2002.

Notes for Lolita Margaret Lewis:
Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007
Lolita Lewis
Born 3 Aug 1906
Died 29 Nov 2002

Social Security Death Index
Lolita M Lewis
Born 3 Aug 1906
Died 29 Nov 2002
Last residence:  Syracuse, Onondaga County, New York

1920 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
January 13-15, 1920
Enumerated with Effie Lewis, mother

1910 Census, Duval Magisterial District, Lincoln County, West Virginia
May 21, 1910
Enumerated with George L Lewis, father

19. iii. DONNA VIRGINIA LEWIS was born on 22 Dec 1909 in West Virginia, USA. She died 
on 06 Apr 1994. She married FRED WEISS. He was born on 17 Nov 1905 in West 
Virginia, USA. He died in Dec 1965. 

iv. GEORGE L LEWIS was born on 10 Dec 1917 in Ohio. He died on 08 May 1971.

Notes for George L Lewis:
US Department of Veterans’ Affairs BIRLS Death File, 1850-2010
George L Lewis
Born 11 Dec 1917 [not 10 Dec]
Died 8 May 1971
Branch:  ARMY
Enlistment date:  24 Sep 1940
Release date:  6 Jul 1945

Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007
George L Lewis [George Lewis]

26



Generation 3

Born 11 Dec 1917 [not 10 Dec]
Died May 1971

Social Security Death Index
George Lewis
Born 11 Dec 1917 [not 10 Dec]
Died May 1971

West Virginia Deaths Index, 1853-1973
George L Lewis
Born ca 1918
Died 8 May 1971, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
Age 53
Married, male
Father George Lewis
Mother Effie Thompson
Spouse Eva Williams Lewis

1930 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
April 23, 1930
Enumerated with Harry Lewis, brother

1920 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
January 13-15, 1920
Enumerated with Effie Lewis, mother

Ohio, Birth Index, 1908-1998
George Lewis
Born 10 Dec 1917, Ohio

Generation 4

12. SHIRLEY LOUIS4 WELLS (Walter C3, Alexander Gibson2, John Preston1) was born on 03 Mar 
1899 in Ohio. He died on 05 Feb 1967. He married Alice Louise Chapman on 03 Dec 1921 in 
Lawrence, Ohio, USA. She was born on 21 Aug 1903 in West Virginia, USA. She died in Jan 
1987. 

Notes for Shirley Louis Wells:
findagrave.com
Shirley Louis Wells
Birth: Mar. 3, 1899, Linnville (Lawrence County), Lawrence County, Ohio, USA
Death: Feb. 5, 1967, Saint Clair, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA
Family links:
Parents:
Walter C Wells (1873 - 1943)
M Alice Wells (1878 - 1968)
Spouse:
Alice Louise Chapman McNeer (1903 - 1987)*
Children:
Wilda Myrl Wells Gibson (1922 - 2001)*
Don Alan Wells (1925 - 1961)*
*Calculated relationship
Burial:
Hillside Cemetery, Saint Clair, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA

Social Security Death Index
Louis Wells

27



Generation 4 (cont.)

Born 3 Mar 1899
Died Feb 1967
Last residence:  Saint Clair, Saint Clair County, Michigan

1930 census, Detroit City, Wayne County, WV
April 7, 1930
enumerated with Chauncey Wells, brother

Ohio, County Marriage Records, 1774-1993
S L Walls, age 21
Parents:  W C Walls, Alice Faulkner
Alice Chapman, age 21
Parents:  A M Chapman, S L Walls
Married:  3 Dec 1921, Lawrence County, Ohio

1920 census, Precinct 22, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
January 9, 1920
enumerated with Walter C Wells, father

World War I Draft Registration Card
Shirley Lewis Wells
Huntington, West Virginia
Age 19, born March 3, 1899
White, native born
Keeper, CTO Shop, Huntington, West Virginia
Nearest relative Alice Wells (mother), Huntington, West Virginia
Height tall, build slender, eyes blue, hair brown
September 12, 1918

1910 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
April 20, 1910
enumerated with Walter C Wells, father

1900 census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, OH
June 4, 1900
enumerated with Walter Wells, father

Notes for Alice Louise Chapman:
findagrave.com
Alice Louise Chapman McNeer
Birth: Aug. 21, 1903, Guyandotte, Cabell County, West Virginia, USA
Death: Jan. 19, 1987, Dunedin, Pinellas County, Florida, USA
Alice and Henley Vernon Chapman are the children of John Henley Chapman and Alma Turner, 
they have 4 siblings Dea Smith, Russell Chapman, Anne Thaw and Donald Chapman. I can not 
find any of them in findagrave but I did find Anne's ex husband Clifton BB Thaw buried in 
Philadelphia where they lived. I cannot find the parents either.
Family links:
Spouses:
Shirley Louis Wells (1899 - 1967)
Francis Holland McNeer (1899 - 1969)
Children:
Wilda Myrl Wells Gibson (1922 - 2001)*
Don Alan Wells (1925 - 1961)*
*Calculated relationship
Burial:
Forest Lawn Memorial Gardens, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia, USA

28



Generation 4

Social Security Death Index
Alyce McNeer
Born 21 Aug 1903
Died Jan 1987
Last residence:  Dunedin, Pinellas County, Florida

1930 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
#461     April 14, 1930
Chapman, Alma, head, rented 50, F, W, 46, Wd, WV, WV, WV, none
Wells, Alice, daughter, F, W, 26, Wd, WV, OH, WV, cashier asst, bank
Chapman, Vernon, son, M, W, 18, S, WV, OH, WV, none
Lois, son, M, W, 16, S, WV, OH, WV, none
Donald, son, M, W, 10, S, WV, OH, WV, none
Wells, Wilda, granddaughter, F, W, 8, S, WV, WV, WV, none
Don A, grandson, M, W, 4 7/12, S, WV, WV, WV, none
Shirley Louis Wells and Alice Louise Chapman had the following children:

i. WILDA5 WELLS was born on 20 Apr 1922 in West Virginia. She died on 01 Jun 
2001. She married UNKNOWN GIBSON. 

Notes for Wilda Wells:
findagrave.com
Wilda Myrl Wells Gibson
Birth: Apr. 20, 1922, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia, USA
Death: Jun. 1, 2001, Dunedin, Pinellas County, Florida, USA
Family links:
Parents:
Shirley Louis Wells (1899 - 1967)
Alice Louise Chapman McNeer (1903 - 1987)
Sibling:
Wilda Myrl Wells Gibson (1922 - 2001)
Don Alan Wells (1925 - 1961)*
*Calculated relationship
Burial:
Cremated, Ashes given to family or friend.

Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007
Wilda Myrl Wells [Wilda Myrl Gibson] [Wilda Gibson]
Born 20 Apr 1922, Huntington C, West Virginia
Died 1 Jun 2001
Father Shirley L Wells
Mother Alice L Chapman
May 1941:  Name listed as Wilda Myrl Wells; May 1966:  Name listed as Wilda 
Myrl Gibson; 6 Jun 2001:  Name listed as Wilda W Gibson

Social Security Death Index
Wilda W Gibson
Born 20 Apr 1922
Died 1 Jun 2001
Last residence:  Dunedin, Pinellas County, Florida

1930 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
April 14, 1930
enumerated with Alma Chapman, grandmother

West Virginia Births Index, 1804-1938
Wilda Merle Wells
Born 1922, Cabell County, West Virginia

29



Generation 4

ii. DON ALAN WELLS was born in 1925 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA. He died on 18 
May 1961 in Drexel Hill, Delaware, Pennsylvania, USA. He married MAXINE 
EDWARDS. She was born on 06 Jun 1926 in Beckley, West Virginia. She died on 
05 Nov 1996 in Lakeland, Florida. 

Notes for Don Alan Wells:
findagrave.com
Don Alan Wells
Birth: Nov. 21, 1925, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia, USA
Death: May 18, 1961, Drexel Hill, Delaware County, Pennsylvania, USA
Family links:
Parents:
Shirley Louis Wells (1899 - 1967)
Alice Louise Chapman McNeer (1903 - 1987)
Spouse:
Norma Maxine Edwards Youkey (1926 - 1996)*
Sibling:
Wilda Myrl Wells Gibson (1922 - 2001)*
Don Alan Wells (1925 - 1961)
*Calculated relationship
Burial:
Forest Lawn Memorial Gardens, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia, USA

Information from Death Certificate
Don Alan Wells
Male, white, married
Spouse Maxine Edwards Wells
Born November 21, 1925, Huntington, West Virginia
Age 35
Sales rep steel products
Died May 18, 1961, Drexel Hill Upper Darby, Delaware County, Pennsylvania
Subarachnoid hemorrhage, ruptured aneurysm
Father Shirley L Wells
Mother Alice McNeer
Informant Mrs D A Wells, Drexel Hill, Pennsylvania
Burial May 23, 1961, Blvd Mem Park, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia

1930 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
April 14, 1930
enumerated with Alma Chapman, grandmother

West Virginia Births Index, 1804-1938
Don Alan Wells
Born 1925, Cabell County, West Virginia

13. HARLEY4 WELLS (Walter C3, Alexander Gibson2, John Preston1) was born on 03 Jul 1900 in 
Ohio. He died in 1982. He married CECELIA HENSLEY RAMSEY. She was born on 05 Oct 1907 in 
West Virginia, USA. She died on 01 Oct 2008. 

Notes for Harley Wells:
Findagrave
Harley Cecil Wells
Born 1900
Died 1982
Ridgelawn Memorial Park, Barboursville, Cabell County, West Virginia
Spouse Cecilia Hensley Wells

30



Generation 4

Children Robert Carroll Wells, James Calvin Wells

1940 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
#190     April 16, 1940
Wells, Hanley C, head, M, W, 39, M, grade 9, OH, same place in 1935, welder boiler maker, 
C&O railroad shop
Cecilia H, wife, F, W, 32, M, grade H2, WV, same place in 1935
Robert C, son, M, W, 11, S, grade 5, WV, same place in 1935
Jim C, son, M, W, 9, S, grade 2, WV, same place in 1935

1930 Census, Gideon District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
#241     April 8, 1930
Wells, H C, owned, 2500, head, M, W, 29, M, 25, OH, OH, OH, boiler maker, railroad shop
Cecilia, wife, F, W, 22, M, 18, WV, WV, WV, none
Robert, son, M, W, 1 6/12, S, WV, WV, WV, none

1920 census, Precinct 22, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
January 9, 1920
enumerated with Walter C Wells, father

World War I Draft Registration Card
Harley Wells, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
Age 18, born July 3, 1900
White, native born
Boiler maker apprentice, C&O shops, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
Nearest relative Alice Wells
Height medium, build slender, eyes blue, hair dark brown
September 12, 1918

1910 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
April 20, 1910
enumerated with Walter C Wells, father

West Virginia Births Index, 1804-1938
Horley Wells
Born 13 Jul 1900, Cabell County, West Virginia
Father W C
Mother Alice

Notes for Cecelia Hensley Ramsey:
Social Security Death Index
Cecelia Hensley Wells
Born 5 Oct 1907
Died 1 Oct 2008

1940 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
#190     April 16, 1940
Enumerated with Hanley C Wells, husband

1930 Census, Gideon District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 8, 1930
Enumerated with H C Wells, husband
Harley Wells and Cecelia Hensley Ramsey had the following children:

i. ROBERT CARROLL5 WELLS was born on 19 Sep 1928 in Cabell, West Virginia, 
USA. He died on 23 Jul 2013.

31



Generation 4

Notes for Robert Carroll Wells:
Social Security Death Index
Robert Wells
Born 19 Sep 1928
Died 23 Jul 2013

1940 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West 
Virginia
#190     April 16, 1940
Enumerated with Hanley C Wells, father

1930 Census, Gideon District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 8, 1930
Enumerated with H C Wells, father

West Virginia Births Index, 1804-1938
Robert Carroll Wells
Born 1928, Cabell County, West Virginia

ii. JAMES CALVIN WELLS was born in 1932 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA. He died on 
16 Jan 1954 in Davidson, Tennessee, USA.

Notes for James Calvin Wells:
Headstone Applications for Military Veterans, 1925-1970
James Calvin Wells
Born 11 Jan 1931
Died 16 Jan 1954
Enlistment date 16 Oct 1951
Unit 3rd Tow Target Sq. Sewart Air Force Base, Tennessee
Ridge Lawn Cemetery
Applicant Harley C Wells, January 29, 1954

Information from Death Certificate
James Calvin Wells
Male, white, single
Born January 11, 1931, West Virginia
Age 23
Died January 16, 1954, Donelson, Davidson County, Tennessee
Injuries, multiple, extreme, aircraft accident
Father Harley C Wells
Mother unknown
Informant Records, Stewart AFB, Tennessee
Burial January 19, 1954, Huntington, West Virginia

1940 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West 
Virginia
#190     April 16, 1940
Enumerated with Hanley C Wells, father

West Virginia Births Index, 1804-1938
James Colvin Wells
Born 1932, Cabell County, West Virginia

14. ERSKINE4 WELLS (Walter C3, Alexander Gibson2, John Preston1) was born about 1905 in West 
Virginia. He died on 13 Jan 1972 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA. He married ERMA MAYS. She 
was born on 07 Nov 1906 in West Virginia, USA. She died on 15 Jul 2006. 

32



Generation 4

Notes for Erskine Wells:
found Erskine Wells in findagrave
Birth: 1904
Death: 1972
Family links:
Spouse:
Erma Mays Wells (1906 - 2006)*
*Calculated relationship
Burial:
Woodmere Memorial Park, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia, USA

West Virginia Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Erskine Wells
Died 13 Jan 1972, Cabell County, West Virginia
Married
Father Walter C Wells
Mother Alice M Faulkner
Spouse Erma Mays

1940 census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#163     April 9, 1940
Wells, Erskin, head, M, W, 35, M, grade H4, WV, same place in 1935, clerk, C&O R R Co
Erma, wife, F, W, 33, M, grade H1, WV, same place in 1935
Billy, son, M, W, 13, S, grade 9, WV, same place in 1935

1930 census, Gideon District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
#163     April 7, 1930
Wells, Erskine, head, rented 20, M, W, 25, M, 19, WV, OH, OH, clerk, railroad
Erma, wife, F, W, 23, M, 17, WV, WV, WV, none
William J, son, M, W, 3 7/12, S, WV, WV, WV, none

1920 census, Precinct 22, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
January 9, 1920
enumerated with Walter C Wells, father

1910 census, Huntington City, Cabell County, WV
April 20, 1910
enumerated with Walter C Wells, father

Notes for Erma Mays:
Erma Mays Wells
Birth: Nov. 7, 1906, Wayne County, West Virginia, USA
Death: Jul. 15, 2006, Cabell County, West Virginia, USA
Jul 30, 2006
ERMA MAYS WELLS
Age 99
Resident of Huntington
died Saturday, July 15, 2006, at The Inn at Wyngate
born in Wayne County, November 7, 1906
one of 10 children of June Adkins and William Mays
at 16, married Erskine Wells
long-time owner and operator of the Beverly Hills Beauty Shop in Huntington
faithful member of the Baptist Temple
preceded in death by: husband in 1972; her son, William Jarrell Wells in 1981
survived by: sister, Corinne Mays Galloway; daughter-in-law, Jane Wells Breckinridge; 
grandchildren, William Jarrell Wells Jr, Julia B. Wesson, Emily W. Wells; three great-

33



Generation 4

grandchildren, Matthew, Sarah and Katherine Wells
Interment at Woodmere Memorial Park
Family links:
Spouse:
Erskine Wells (1904 - 1972)

Social Security Death Index
Erma Wells
Born 7 Nov 1906
Died 15 Jul 2006
Last residence:  Barboursville, Cabell County, West Virginia

1940 census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#163     April 9, 1940
Enumerated with Erskin Wells, husband

1930 census, Gideon District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 7, 1930
Enumerated with Erskine Wells, husband
Erskine Wells and Erma Mays had the following child:

i. WILLIAM JARRELL5 WELLS was born on 11 Sep 1926 in Cabell, West Virginia, 
USA. He died on 22 Apr 1981 in Ironton, Lawrence, Ohio, USA.

Notes for William Jarrell Wells:
US Department of Veterans’ Affairs BIRLS Death File, 1850-2010
William J Wells
Born 11 Sep 1926
Died 22 Apr 1981
Branch:  NAVY
Enlistment date:  1 Mar 1944
Release date:  19 May 1947

Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007
William Jarrell Wells [William Wells]
Born 11 Sep 1926, Huntington, West Virginia
Died Apr 1981
Father Erskine Wells
Mother Erma Mays
Nov 1942:  Name listed as William Jarrell Wells; 4 Jan 1988:  Name listed as 
William Wells

Social Security Death Index
William Wells
Born 11 Sep 1926
Died Apr 1981

Ohio Death Records, 1908-1932, 1938-2018
William J Wells
Age 54
Born ca 1927
Died 22 Apr 1981, Ironton, Lawrence County, Ohio

1940 census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West 
Virginia
#163     April 9, 1940
Enumerated with Erskin Wells, father

1930 census, Gideon District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia

34



Generation 4

April 7, 1930
Enumerated with Erskine Wells, father

West Virginia Births Index, 1804-1938
William Jarrell Wells
Born 1926, Cabell County, West Virginia

15. CHARLES BERT HALEY (Sarah A3 Wells, Alexander Gibson2 Wells, John Preston1 Wells,William 
Edgar Haley) was born on 06 Jan 1898 in Huntington, Cabell, West Virginia, USA. He died on 
01 Mar 1980 in Pinellas, Florida, USA. He married (1) JANIE HENDRICKS in 1919 in Mason, West 
Virginia, USA. She was born in 1899 in Virginia, USA. She died in Aug 1926. He married (2) 
THEODOSIA SHIMER on 15 Jul 1927 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA. She was born on 11 Oct 1902 in 
West Virginia, USA. She died in May 1992. 

Notes for Charles Bert Haley:
US Department of Veterans’ Affairs BIRLS Death File, 1850-2010
Charles B Haley
Born 6 Jan 1898
Died 1 Mar 1980
Enlistment date:  2 Aug 1918
Release date:  19 Feb 1919

Social Security Death Index
Charles Haley
Born 6 Jan 1898
Died Mar 1980
Last residence:  Clearwater, Pinellas County, Florida

Florida Death Index, 1877-1998
Charles B Haley
Age 82
Born 6 Jan 1898
Died 1 Mar 1980, Pinellas County, Florida

1940 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
#301     April 15, 1940
Listed in the household of Kestrel A Rumian
Haley, Charles, lodger, M, W, 42, M, grade C1, WV, same place in 1935, machinist, railroad 
shop
Theodosia, wife, F, W, 37, M, grade C1, WV, same place in 1935, house keeper, home
Gloria, daughter, F, W, 11, S, grade 5, WV, same place in 1935

1930 Census, Gideon District, 7th Ward, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
#2     April 2, 1930
Haley, C B, head, rented 25, M, W, 32, M, 28, WV, WV, WV, machinist, railroad shop
Theodosia, wife, F, W, 28, M, 24, WV, WV, WV, none
Gloria, daughter, F, W, 1 5/12, S, WV, WV, WV, none

Ohio, County Marriage Records, 1774-1993
C B Haley, age 24
Parents:  W E Haley, Sarah Wells
Theodosia Shimer, age 24
Parents:  E E Shimer, Celestia Elliott
Married:  15 Jul 1927, Lawrence County, Ohio

1920 Census, Guyandotte District, Precinct 20, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#31     January 3, 1920
Haley, Chas B, head, M, W, 21, M, WV, WV, OH, machinist, C&O shop

35



Generation 4

Janie H, wife, F, W, 20, M, VA, VA, VA, none
Hendricks, Carleen, sister in law, F, W, 23, VA, VA, VA, printer, standard ?

West Virginia, Marriages Index, 1875-1971
Charles B Haley
Janie Hendricks
Married:  1919, Mason County, West Virginia

1910 Census, Gyandotte District, Precinct 15, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 20, 1910
Enumerated with William E Haley, father

1900 Census, Gyandotte District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#233/230     June 12-13, 1900
Enumerated with William Haley, father

West Virginia, Births Index, 1804-1938
Chas Haley
Born 6 Jan 1898, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
Father Wm E
Mother Sarah

Notes for Janie Hendricks:
Findagrave
Janie Perry Haley
Born 1899, Mercer County, West Virginia
Died Aug 1926
Spring Hill Cemetery, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
Spouse Charles Bert Haley
Child Sarah Jane Haun

1920 Census, Guyandotte District, Precinct 20, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
January 3, 1920
Enumerated with Chas B Haley, husband
Charles Bert Haley and Janie Hendricks had the following child:

i. SARAH J HALEY was born on 18 May 1921. She died on 15 Jan 2013.

Notes for Sarah J Haley:
Social Security Death Index
Sarah J Haun
Born 18 May 1921
Died 15 Jan 2013

1940 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West 
Virginia
April 18, 1940
Enumerated with William E Haley, grandfather

1930 Census, Gideon District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 15, 1930
Enumerated with William E Haley, grandfather

Notes for Theodosia Shimer:
Social Security Death Index

36



Generation 4

Theodosia D Haley
Born 11 Oct 1902
Died May 1992
Last residence:  Key West, Monroe County, Florida

1940 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 15, 1940
Enumerated with Charles Haley, husband

1930 Census, Gideon District, 7th Ward, Huntington City, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 2, 1930
Enumerated with C B Haley, husband
Charles Bert Haley and Theodosia Shimer had the following child:

ii. GLORIA DORIS HALEY was born in 1928 in Cabell, West Virginia, USA.

Notes for Gloria Doris Haley:
1940 Census, Gideon Magisterial District, Huntington City, Cabell County, West 
Virginia
April 15, 1940
Enumerated with Charles Haley, father

1930 Census, Gideon District, 7th Ward, Huntington City, Cabell County, West 
Virginia
April 2, 1930
Enumerated with C B Haley, father

West Virginia, Births Index, 1804-1938
Gloria Doris Haley
Born 1928, Cabell County, West Virginia

16. VIRGINIA O4 WELLS (Cecil3, Alexander Gibson2, John Preston1) was born about 1904 in West 
Virginia. She died on 07 Oct 1969 in Kanawha, West Virginia, USA. She married WALDO CLAUD 
MCCANN. He was born about 1900 in West Virginia, USA. He died in 1974. 

Notes for Virginia O Wells:
West Virginia, Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Virginia Wells McCann
Died 7 Oct 1969, Kanawha County, West Virginia
Married, female
Father Cecil Leroy Wells
Mother Hallie Dorsey
Spouse Waldo C McCann

1940 Census, Oak Creek District, Montgomery City, Kanawha County, West Virginia
April 13, 1940
Enumerated with Waldo C McCann, husband

1930 Census, Hurricane Town, Putnam County, West Virginia
April 10, 1930
Enumerated with Waldo C McCann, husband

1920 census, Hurricane, Curry District, Putnam County, WV
January 2, 1920
enumerated with Rensselair V Dorsey, grandfather

1910 census, Hurricane, Curry District, Putnam County, WV
April 20, 1910
enumerated with Rhenselaar V Dorsey, grandfather

37



Generation 4

Notes for Waldo Claud McCann:
Findagrave
Waldo Claud McCann
Born 20 Jan 1900, United States
Died 1974, United States
Hurricane Cemetery, Hurricane, Putnam County, West Virginia
Father Leroy T McCann
Mother Nancy McCann
Spouse Virginia O McCann
Child Cecil L McCann

1940 Census, Oak Creek District, Montgomery City, Kanawha County, West Virginia
#165     April 13, 1940
McCann, Waldo C, head, M, W, 40, M, grade 8, WV, Handley Kanawha West Virginia in 1935, 
telegraph operator, steam railroad
Virginia, wife, F, W, 36, M, grade H2, WV, Handley Kanawha West Virginia in 1935
Cecil, son, M, W, 16, S, grade 6, WV, Handley Kanawha West Virginia in 1935

1930 Census, Hurricane Town, Putnam County, West Virginia
#235     April 10, 1930
McCann, Waldo C, head, owned 3500, M, W, 30, M, 24, WV, WV, WV, operator telegraph, 
steam railroad
Virginia O, wife, F, W, 25, M, 20, WV, WV, WV, none
Cecil L, son, M, W, 4 7/12, S, WV, WV, WV, none
Virginia O Wells and Waldo Claud McCann had the following child:

i. CECIL LEROY MCCANN was born on 11 Sep 1925 in Putnam, West Virginia, USA. 
He died on 02 Aug 2009.

Notes for Cecil Leroy McCann:
US Department of Veterans’ Affairs BIRLS Death File, 1850-2010
Cecil L McCann
Born 11 Sep 1925
Died 2 Aug 2009
Branch:  NAVY
Enlistment date:  9 Sep 1943
Release date:  25 Mar 1946

Social Security Death Index
Cecil L McCann
Born 11 Sep 1925
Died 2 Aug 2009
Last residence:  Boomer, Fayette County, West Virginia

1940 Census, Oak Creek District, Montgomery City, Kanawha County, West 
Virginia
April 13, 1940
Enumerated with Waldo C McCann, father

1930 Census, Hurricane Town, Putnam County, West Virginia
April 10, 1930
Enumerated with Waldo C McCann, father

West Virginia Births Index, 1804-1938
McCann
Male

38



Generation 4

Born 1925, Putnam County, West Virginia

17. SARAH CATHERINE4 WELLS (Roscoe Birtie3, Peter Francis2, John Preston1) was born on 18 Sep 
1894 in Ohio. She died on 23 Mar 1977 in Orange, Florida, USA. She married TRACY GILBERT 
SMITH. He was born on 28 Sep 1886 in Ohio. He died on 28 Jul 1967 in Wayne, West Virginia, 
USA. 

Notes for Sarah Catherine Wells:
Social Security Death Index
Katie Smith
Born 18 Sep 1894
Died Mar 1977
Last residence:  Chesapeake, Lawrence County, Ohio

Florida Death Index, 1877-1998
Sarah Catherine Smith
Age 82
Born 18 Sep 1894
Died 23 Mar 1977, Orange. County, Florida

1940 Census, Union, Chesapeake, Lawrence County, Ohio
April 5, 1940
Enumerated with Tracy G Smith, husband

1930 Census, Union Township, Broderick Precinct, Lawrence County, Ohio
April 4, 1930
Enumerated with Tracy Smith, husband

1920 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
January 13-15, 1920
Enumerated with Roscoe B Wells, father

1910 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
April 15, 1910
Enumerated with Roscoe B Wells, father

1900 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
June 19, 1900
Enumerated with Roscoe B Wells, father

Notes for Tracy Gilbert Smith:
Social Security Death Index
Tracy Smith
Born 28 Sep 1886
Died 28 Jul 1967
Last residence:  Chesapeake, Lawrence County, Ohio

West Virginia Deaths Index, 1853-1973
Tracy G Smith
Died 28 Jul 1967, Wayne County, West Virginia
Father Charlie Smith
Mother Lucindi Ferris

1940 Census, Union, Chesapeake, Lawrence County, Ohio
#35     April 5, 1940

39



Generation 4

Smith, Tracy G, head, M, W, 53, M, grade 8, OH, same place in 1935, tank truck driver, 
Standard Oil
Katie, wife, F,W, 45, M, grade 6, OH, same place in 1935
Marion, son, M, W, 9, S, grade 4, OH, same place in 1935
Gilbert Earl, son, M, W, 8, S, grade 3, OH, same place in 1935
Minnie Katherine, daughter, F, W, 6, S, grade 0, OH, same place in 1935

1930 Census, Union Township, Broderick Precinct, Lawrence County, Ohio
#54     April 4, 1930
Smith, Tracy, head, owned 5000, M, W, 43, M, 38, OH, OH, OH, truck driver, Standard Oil
Katie, wife, F, W, 35, M, 30, OH, OH, OH, none
Sarah Catherine Wells and Tracy Gilbert Smith had the following children:

i. MARVIN SMITH was born about 1930 in Ohio.

Notes for Marvin Smith:
1940 Census, Union, Chesapeake, Lawrence County, Ohio
April 5, 1940
Enumerated with Tracy G Smith, father

ii. GILBERT EARL SMITH was born on 30 Oct 1931 in Ohio. He died on 12 Jan 2002.

Notes for Gilbert Earl Smith:
Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007
Gilbert Earl Smith [Gilbert E Smith]
Born 30 Oct 1931, Lawrence, Ohio
Died 12 Jan 2002
Father Tracey G Smith
Mother Katie Wells
May 1948:  Name listed as Gilbert Earl Smith; 19 Jan 2002:  Name listed as 
Gilbert E Smith

Social Security Death Index
Gilbert E Smith
Born 30 Oct 1931
Died 12 Jan 2002
Last residence:  Punta Gorda, Charlotte County, Florida

1940 Census, Union, Chesapeake, Lawrence County, Ohio
April 5, 1940
Enumerated with Tracy G Smith, father

iii. MINNIE KATHERINE SMITH was born on 08 Mar 1934 in Lawrence, Ohio, USA.

Notes for Minnie Katherine Smith:
1940 Census, Union, Chesapeake, Lawrence County, Ohio
April 5, 1940
Enumerated with Tracy G Smith, father

Ohio Birth Index, 1908-1998
Minnie Smith
Born 8 Mar 1934, Lawrence County, Ohio

18. HARRY BERTRAM LEWIS (Sarah Effie Thompson, Martha E2 Wells, John Preston1 Wells,George 
Lawrence Lewis) was born on 18 Mar 1905 in Ohio. He died on 27 Oct 1978 in Ironton, 
Lawrence, Ohio, USA. He married MABEL A GILLIAN. She was born on 23 Oct 1911 in West 
Virginia, USA. She died in Nov 1985. 

40



Generation 4

Notes for Harry Bertram Lewis:
US Department of Veterans’ Affairs BIRLS Death File, 1850-2010
Harry B Lewis
Born 18 Mar 1905
Died 27 Oct 1978
Enlistment date:  28 Apr 1942
Release date:  23 Mar 1944

Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007
Harry Bertram Lewis [Harry B Lewis]
Born 18 Mar 1905, Lawrence Co, Ohio
Died Oct 1978
Father George L Lewis
Mother Effie S Thompson
Dec 1936:  Name listed as Harry Bertram Lewis; 5 Jan 1988:  Name listed as Harry B Lewis

Social Security Death Index
Harry B Lewis
Born 18 Mar 1905
Died Oct 1978

Ohio Death Records, 1908-1932, 1938-2018
Harry B Lewis
Age 73
Born ca 1905
Died 27 Oct 1978, Ironton, Lawrence County, Ohio

1940 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
Undated, 1940
Enumerated with Effie Lewis, mother

1930 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
#162     April 23, 1930
Lewis, Harry, head, M, W, 25, S, OH, OH, OH, teacher, grade school
Effie, mother, F, W, 49, Wd, OH, OH, OH, none
George, brother, M, W, 12, S, OH, OH, OH, none

1920 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
January 13-15, 1920
Enumerated with Effie Lewis, mother

1910 Census, Duval Magisterial District, Lincoln County, West Virginia
May 21, 1910
Enumerated with George L Lewis, father

Notes for Mabel A Gillian:
Social Security Death Index
Mabel Lewis
Born 23 Oct 1911
Died Nov 1985
Last residence:  Oak Hill, Fayette County, West Virginia

1940 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
Undated, 1940
Enumerated with Effie Lewis, mother in law
Harry Bertram Lewis and Mabel A Gillian had the following child:

41



Generation 4

i. DAVID LEWIS was born about 1938 in West Virginia, USA.

Notes for David Lewis:
1940 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
Undated, 1940
Enumerated with Effie Lewis, grandmother

19. DONNA VIRGINIA LEWIS (Sarah Effie Thompson, Martha E2 Wells, John Preston1 Wells,George 
Lawrence Lewis) was born on 22 Dec 1909 in West Virginia, USA. She died on 06 Apr 1994. 
She married FRED WEISS. He was born on 17 Nov 1905 in West Virginia, USA. He died in Dec 
1965. 

Notes for Donna Virginia Lewis:
Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007
Donna Virginia Weiss [Virginia Weiss] [Donna Virginia Lewis]
Born 22 Dec 1909, Griffithviille, West Virginia
Died 6 Apr 1994
Father George L Lewis
Mother Sarah E Thompson
Jul 1943:  Name listed as Donna Virginia Weiss; 27 Apr 1994:  Name listed as Virginia Weiss

Social Security Death Index
Donna Virginia Weiss [Virginia Weiss] [Donna Virginia Lewis]
Born 22 Dec 1909
Died 6 Apr 1994

California Death Index, 1940-1997
Donna Virginia Weiss
Born 22 Dec 1909, Ohio
Died 6 Apr 1994, San Diego County, California
Mother’s maiden name Thompson
Father’s surname Lewis

1940 Census, Kyle Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 4, 1940
Enumerated with Fred Weiss Jr, husband

1930 Census, Guyandotte District, City of Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 2, 1930
In the residence of Anna C Johnson
Enumerated with Fred Weiss, husband

1920 Census, Windsor Township, Lawrence County, Ohio
January 13-15, 1920
Enumerated with Effie Lewis, mother

1910 Census, Duval Magisterial District, Lincoln County, West Virginia
May 21, 1910
Enumerated with George L Lewis, father

Notes for Fred Weiss:
Social Security Death Index
Frederick Weiss
Born 17 Nov 1905
Died Dec 1965

42



Generation 4

1940 Census, Kyle Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#70     April 4, 1940
Weiss, Fred Jr, head, M, W, 34, M, grade H4, WV, same place in 1935, service manager, 
automobile CR
Virginia, wife, F, W, 30, M, grade H4, WV, same place in 1935
Douglas, son, M, W, 4, S, grade 0, WV
Sarah, daughter, F, W, 8/12, S, grade 0, WV

1930 Census, Guyandotte District, City of Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
#26     April 2, 1930
Johnson, Anna C, head, F, W, 69, D, WV, WV, WV, none
Weiss, Fred, roomer, M, W, 24, M, 23, WV, WV, WV, repairman, automobiles
Virginia, roomer, F, W, 20, M, 19, WV, OH, OH, none
Donna Virginia Lewis and Fred Weiss had the following children:

i. DOUGLAS WEISS was born about 1936 in West Virginia, USA.

Notes for Douglas Weiss:
1940 Census, Kyle Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 4, 1940
Enumerated with Fred Weiss Jr, father

ii. SARAH WEISS was born about 1939 in West Virginia, USA.

Notes for Sarah Weiss:
1940 Census, Kyle Magisterial District, Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia
April 4, 1940
Enumerated with Fred Weiss Jr, father

43



Index of Individuals
C
  Chapman, Alice Louise 29
D
  Dorsey, Hattie 21
F
  Faulkner, Alice 16
  Faulkner, Susan 9
G
  Gillian, Mabel A 41
H
  Haley, Charles Bert 20, 35, 36
  Haley, Gloria Doris 37
  Haley, Sarah J 36
  Haley, Tillie Gladys 19, 20
  Haley, William Edgar 19
  Hendricks, Janie 36
K
  Kerr, Marguerite 24
L
  Lewis, David 42
  Lewis, Donna Virginia 26, 42
  Lewis, George L 26, 27
  Lewis, George Lawrence 26
  Lewis, Harry Bertram 26, 40, 41
  Lewis, Lolita Margaret 26
  Lyons, Dora 8
M
  Mays, Erma 34
  McCann, Cecil Leroy 38, 39
  McCann, Waldo Claud 38
  McClane, Carl 11, 12
  McClane, Erskine 12, 23
  McClane, John 11
  McClane, John Climpson 11
  McClane, John Erskine 24
  Miller, Adeline Jane 7
N
  Nance, Minnie 23
R
  Ramsey, Cecelia Hensley 31
S
  Shimer, Theodosia 37
  Smith, Gilbert Earl 40
  Smith, Marvin 40
  Smith, Minnie Katherine 40
  Smith, Tracy Gilbert 40
T
  Thompson, Ada 14
  Thompson, Arnold Felix 13, 14
  Thompson, Boyd 13
  Thompson, Sarah Effie 13, 24, 25
W
  Webb, Nancy Ann 4
  Weiss, Douglas 43
  Weiss, Fred 43
  Weiss, Sarah 43
  Wells, Alexander Gibson 4, 6
  Wells, Cecil 7, 20
  Wells, Cecila 16
  Wells, Chauncey 16, 17
  Wells, Don Alan 30
  Wells, Edward 5

  Wells, Erskine 17, 32, 33
  Wells, G. A 8
  Wells, Harley 16, 30, 31
  Wells, Henry Hubert 8
  Wells, Iris Melissa 8
  Wells, James Calvin 32
  Wells, John 7
  Wells, John Preston 2, 3
  Wells, John W 9
  Wells, Julia Ann 4, 10
  Wells, Maggie 7, 8
  Wells, Malissa 5
  Wells, Margaret Jane 5
  Wells, Martha E 4, 12
  Wells, Minta 7
  Wells, Peter Francis 4, 8, 9
  Wells, Robert Carroll 31, 32
  Wells, Roscoe Birtie 10, 21, 22
  Wells, Sarah A 7, 17, 18
  Wells, Sarah Catherine 23, 39
  Wells, Shirley Louis 16, 27, 28
  Wells, Virginia O 21, 37
  Wells, Walter 17
  Wells, Walter C 7, 14, 15
  Wells, Wilda 29
  Wells, William C 4
  Wells, William Jarrell 34, 35

44


	Wells 1 Richard and Susannah.pdf
	Richard Wells
	Richard Wells
	Susannah Hutchinson
	Andrew Wells
	George Eireland Wells
	George Eireland Wells
	George Eireland Wells
	Moses Wells
	Moses Wells
	Elizabeth Wells
	Elizabeth Wells
	Simon Peter Wells
	Rosanna Wells
	Rosanna Wells
	John Preston Wells
	John Preston Wells
	John Preston Wells
	Martha Nancy Wells
	Martha Nancy Wells
	William Green Wells
	William Green Wells
	William Green Wells
	William Green Wells
	Agnes Hutchison Wells
	Agnes Hutchison Wells
	Mary Wells
	Mary Wells

	2 John Preston Wells.pdf
	John Preston Wells
	John Preston Wells
	Nancy Ann Webb
	Alexander Gibson Wells
	William C Wells
	Peter Francis Wells
	Julia Ann Wells
	Martha E Wells
	Margaret Jane Wells
	Malissa Wells
	Edward Wells
	Alexander Gibson Wells
	Adeline Jane Miller
	Minta Wells
	Walter C Wells
	John Wells
	Sarah A Wells
	Cecil Wells
	Maggie Wells
	Maggie Wells
	G. A Wells
	Dora Lyons
	Iris Melissa Wells
	Henry Hubert Wells
	Peter Francis Wells
	Peter Francis Wells
	Susan Faulkner
	John W Wells
	Roscoe Birtie Wells
	Julia Ann Wells
	John Climpson McClane
	John McClane
	Carl McClane
	Carl McClane
	Erskine McClane
	Martha E Wells
	Boyd Thompson
	Sarah Effie Thompson
	Arnold Felix Thompson
	Arnold Felix Thompson
	Ada Thompson
	Walter C Wells
	Walter C Wells
	Alice Faulkner
	Shirley Louis Wells
	Harley Wells
	Cecila Wells
	Chauncey Wells
	Chauncey Wells
	Erskine Wells
	Walter Wells
	Sarah A Wells
	Sarah A Wells
	William Edgar Haley
	Tillie Gladys Haley
	Tillie Gladys Haley
	Charles Bert Haley
	Cecil Wells
	Hattie Dorsey
	Virginia O Wells
	Roscoe Birtie Wells
	Roscoe Birtie Wells
	Minnie Nance
	Sarah Catherine Wells
	Erskine McClane
	Marguerite Kerr
	John Erskine McClane
	Sarah Effie Thompson
	Sarah Effie Thompson
	George Lawrence Lewis
	Harry Bertram Lewis
	Lolita Margaret Lewis
	Donna Virginia Lewis
	George L Lewis
	George L Lewis
	Shirley Louis Wells
	Shirley Louis Wells
	Alice Louise Chapman
	Wilda Wells
	Don Alan Wells
	Harley Wells
	Harley Wells
	Cecelia Hensley Ramsey
	Robert Carroll Wells
	Robert Carroll Wells
	James Calvin Wells
	Erskine Wells
	Erskine Wells
	Erma Mays
	William Jarrell Wells
	William Jarrell Wells
	Charles Bert Haley
	Charles Bert Haley
	Janie Hendricks
	Sarah J Haley
	Theodosia Shimer
	Gloria Doris Haley
	Virginia O Wells
	Waldo Claud McCann
	Cecil Leroy McCann
	Cecil Leroy McCann
	Sarah Catherine Wells
	Tracy Gilbert Smith
	Marvin Smith
	Gilbert Earl Smith
	Minnie Katherine Smith
	Harry Bertram Lewis
	Harry Bertram Lewis
	Mabel A Gillian
	David Lewis
	Donna Virginia Lewis
	Fred Weiss
	Douglas Weiss
	Sarah Weiss


